&

ROHDE&SCHWARZ

Test & Measurement
Division

Getting Started
with

EMC32

Printed in the Federal
Republ i ¢ of Germany

1119.4644.42 1 E-5



EMC32

E-5

1119.4644.42



EMC32 Copyright

COPYRIGHT

Copyright O 2002 Rohde & Schwarz GmbH & Co KG. All rights reserved.

Portions of the software described in this document copyright O of Microsoft Corporation. All rights re-
served.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described in this docu-
ment is furnished under a license agreement or nondisclosure agreement. The software may be used or
copied only in accordance with the terms of those agreements. No part of this publication may be re-
produced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or any means electronic or mechani-
cal, including photocopying and recording for any purpose other than the purchaser's personal use
without the written permission of Rohde & Schwarz.

Windows NTO, Windows 20000, Windows XPO and Windows InstallerO are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the U.S.A. and other countries. IKeyO is a registered trademark
of Rainbow Technologies. PentiumO is a registered trademark of INTEL Corporation.

Other brands and their products are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders
and should be noted as such.

ROHDE & SCHWARZ

Test and Measurement Division
P.0O. 80 14 69
81614 Munich

Germany
C+498941290

http://www.emc32.rohde-schwarz.com

1119.4644.42 3 E-5



EMC32

E-5

1119.4644.42



EMC32 Content
Content

COPYRIGHT 3
CONTENT 5
PREFACE 7
1 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 9
2  GETTING HELP FOR EMC32 11
2.1 REGISTRATION OF THE SOFTWARE .....ccoiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieits ettt sttt et esteae s s s eeneeneen senesaennes 11
2.2 ONLINE HELP ..ottt et ettt s et ae b bt eaeenes e saesaennas 11
23 SUPPORT CENTER ...ttt ittt ettt sttt ettt sttt estsae st et s et estens shesbesae e eneenesaesaesnenenee eens 11
2.4 S N PSPPI 11
2.5 SEND FEEDBACK ......ceeiiiiitiieeieiittee e e citteeeeesettteeeeesateeeeeeias vaeeeseessseesaaassaseasaassaes saeeaasssaseeeassseeeeasssseaes sennres 12
2.6 EMC32 ON THE INTERNET ......cuutiiiieiiiiieeeeiittes ceeeeitteeeeeetueeeeeeetaseas ceeataseseessssesseeassseseeas srrsseeeeessseseesannses 12
0 B N N 1)1 N[ OSSR SRTURTPRUSRPR 12
3 EMI MEASUREMENTS 13
3.1 IMLY FIRST TEST .ttt ieiitieee ettt e et et e e ettt e e e ettt e e e eeataas —eeeeataeseeeastaeeeeaassbaeas 2eessseeeeeassssaeseansssseeean serreneas 13
3.1.1 SEAVING EMOC32 ..ot ettt ettt vt e st e s et e et et e st eeateen beessbeenseenteessaesneeenbeens 15
3.1.2 Create A MEW EMI TOST.........ccueeieiiieeeie ettt ettt sttt et tee e sbeesteeenbeenseenes 18
3.1.3 Running an EMI MeASUFEIMENL .............c.ccccoeeieiiieit e ettt sete st ettesaee e eaeesee s e eneeas 23
3.1.4 SAVING @ TOST ..ot ettt ettt ettt et e sttt et et e e ate e sheesteeenbeenteestaeenseenneens vean 24
3.1.5 CTOALING A REPOFT ..ot ettt ettt et e et e et et e et eeateenbeen beenseenseessbeenseensee e 26
3.2 FURTHER STEPS WITH EMC32 ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit et sttt e e 29
3.2.1 Modify an EMI Scan Template...............c.cccoooiioueiies ceeiii ettt ettt neeeneens 29
3.2.2 Running a Single MeaSUrement ................cccueueeiaoie sttt ettt e 31
4 EMS MEASUREMENT 37
4.1 IMLY FIRST TEST .ttt ieiiieie e ettt e et et e e ettt e e e e ettae e e e seataas —eeeeabaeeeeeastaeeeeaansaaaes 2eessseeeeaasssseaeeanssseaesan serreneas 37
4.1.1 N 2 17T L (O 3 ST 40
4.1.2 Crearte @ NEW EMS TSt ........coceiiiiiiiiiiiies ettt ettt et et 43
4.1.3 Running an EMS MeASUFEMENL...............c.cccceecieiieat ettt sate st ettesiee e eaeensee s e enneas 49
4.1.4 SAVING @ TS .ot ettt ettt ettt et e sttt et et e e aee e sheesteeenbeenteentaeenbesnneens vean 52
4.1.5 CTOALING A REPOTT ..ot ettt ettt ke et e ettt e st e et e bt en aeenseenseessbeenseenseees 54
4.2 FURTHER STEPS WITH EMIC32 .....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et sttt e 57
4.2.1 Modify an EMS Scan Template................cc.ccoccevies coiiiieieeieeeieee et et s s 58
4.2.2 Running a Single MeaSurement ................ccocueoeiiaois sttt ettt e 59
4.2.3 Monitoring Of EUT FAUILS ..........c.cccoooiiiiiiiet ettt ettt an e 62
5 CALIBRATION OF THE SYSTEM 65
5.1 CALIBRATE A SIGNAL PATH ..ot ettt e e et e e e e ettt e e e e e e araeaeeeas aeeeeeenseseeeennes 65
5.2 CALIBRATE A TRANSDUCER ......cuvtiiiiiiiiieeeeeiieees ceeitteeeeeeiutteeeeesaseaaean serteseaesassssseeasassasaesasns sreeessanssseeesannes 69
53 EMS REFERENCE CALIBRATION AND FIELD UNIFORMITY .....coovieeiiiiiiieeeiiiieeees ceivreeeeennreeeeeeaneeeeeens crveeas 72
5.3.1 Reference CAliDFALION ..................cc.cceveiieeiiieiieieee ettt ettt ettt s ebeesaebeese s nas 72
532 Field Uniformity EVAIUGLION ..............c..ccoccoevieiiis oottt ettt es s eae e 75
6 GLOSSARY 79
7 INDEX 85

1119.4644.42 5 E-5



EMC32

E-5

1119.4644.42



EMC32 Preface

Preface

EMC32 is the Rohde & Schwarz System Software for EMC measurements on 32-bit operating systems
from Microsoft (Windows XP, Windows NT, Windows 2000). It provides a common user interface for
Emission Measurements (EMI) and Susceptibility Measurements (EMS) which is designed to operate
like a virtual instrument. It combines the convenience of an intuitive graphical user interface according
the actual Windows standards with the maximum flexibility both for support of measurement devices
and for running EMC measurements.

This manual should guide and support the user during his first experience with EMC32 software. The-
refore the manual provides step by step procedures from software installation and configuration to the
first EMC measurement using figures and examples.

EMC32 software is available either as single package EMI/EMS or as complete suite. This allows the
following installation combinations:

EMI
EMS
EMI + EMS

In this manual examples for both types of measurements are described. Users which have only instal-
led one of the two applications may jump over the sections describing the other application.

A detailed description of the installation procedure is provided in the manual "Installation Guide" which
is available in printed form and in electronic form on the CD.

1119.4644.42 7 E-5



EMC32

E-5

1119.4644.42



EMC32 System Requirements

1 System Requirements

Before installing EMC32 you should check that your computer meets the following minimum system
requirements:

Operating System
Windows NT 4.0 with Service Pack 5.0 or higher
or Windows 2000 (recommended)
or Windows XP (recommended)
Administrator Access Privileges
Microsoft Internet Explorer 5.0 or higher
PC with Pentium processor (at least 200 MHz)
64 MB RAM (Windows NT4.0), 128 MB RAM (Windows 2000), 256 MB RAM (Windows XP)
100 MB free hard disk space

Super VGA monitor, screen resolution of at least 1024 x 768 Pixels, 65536 colors (higher
resolution recommended)

USB interface integrated on the motherboard (not required for the demo mode; USB inter-
face plug in cards are not supported for Windows NT4.0).

IEEE bus interface card from National Instruments with IEEE488 driver at least with version
1.60 for the corresponding operating system (not necessary for demo mode)

If your computer does not meet these requirements, the performance of the software may be impaired.

1119.4644.42 9 E-5



EMC32

E-5

10

1119.4644.42



EMC32 Getting Help for EMC32

2 Getting Help for EMC32

Rohde & Schwarz would like to give you the best possible product support. For informing you continu-
ously about news, updates and tips & tricks for EMC32 we recommend that you take the following in-
formation into account.

2.1 Registration of the Software

Before you start using EMC32 you should register your license at Rohde & Schwarz. You will benefit
from the registration by receiving support from our hotline and information about news and updates of
EMC32. You can send us this registration using one of the following possibilities:

The registration of EMC32 may be started via the call of the entry
? ® EMC32 on the Web ® Register Now
in the help menu. It is required therefore that your computer provides a connection to the Internet.

Alternatively the registration form may be opened using the Internet Explorer from the folder
\Registration on EMC32 CD-ROM by double-clicking on the file Rohde & Schwarz EMC32
Form.htm. This formulary can then be filled out, printed and sent via fax to the following fax num-
ber: +49 (0) 89 - 4129 - 11819.

You will find your Product ID either in the Info to EMC32 dialog which you can opened via the help
menu or in the welcome dialog which is shown during the start of EMC32. For the correct display of
your Product ID it is required that you have started EMC32 with an iKey connected.

2.2 Online Help

The Online Help is available in form of Windows HTML Help both on the CD and after the installation on
the hard disk. A shortcut for starting the help is available in the program group “EMC32”.The help may
be started any time via the help menu or by pressing the F1 key (context sensitive) in EMC32.

2.3 Support Center

In case you need immediate help to continue your work please call our Support Center (please read the
corresponding chapter in the online help before calling):

Phone: +49 1805 124 242
Fax: +49 89 4129 13777
2.4 e-mail

Send your request to the following e-mail address:

CustomerSupport@rsd.rohde-schwarz.com

1119.4644.42 11 E-5



Getting Help for EMC32 EMC32

2.5 Send Feedback

We are always open to receive any feedback (criticism or suggestion) on EMC32 to improve perma-
nently EMC32. Please use therefore our Send Feedback form.

This form you can open via the help menu (? >> EMC32 on the Web >> Send Feedback) under the
precondition that your computer is linked to the Internet. Alternatively you can open the form from
EMC32 CD-ROM (refer to the Installation Guide for more details on this item).

2.6 EMC32 on the Internet

The newest information concerning EMC32 you will find on the web home page of Rohde & Schwarz
under www.emc32.rohde-schwarz.com. There you can find free updates to the newest version of
EMC32.

2.7 Training

Our training center offers intensive training courses for the usage of EMC32 software. Course schedu-
les are available on the Rohde & Schwarz home page.

E-5 12 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

3 EMI Measurements

The system software EMC32 allows the automation of interference measurements of high frequency
radiated and conducted electromagnetic signals. Electromagnetic Interference Measurements have the
goal of determining whether the electromagnetic interference produced by the EUT does not exceed a
defined limit value. This ensures that the functionality of other electrical devices is not adversely affec-
ted. The certification that the interference radiation is below a certain limit is for example, a precondition
in the EC to get the CE label for an electronic device. Without a CE label it's not allowed to sell any
electrical or electronic devices on the European Market.

The definition of interference limits up to which an EUT may generate emissions, is under the responsi-
bility of national and international standard committees for Electromagnetic Interference. The standards
are grouped as follows: Generic Standard, Product Family Standard and Product Standard. If no pro-
duct standard is defined for a product then the product family standard is applied (in the EMC Directive
this is the standard EN50081). If no product family standard is available then the generic standard is
used. For example,the standard EN55022 is applied for information technology equipment (ITE).

This section explains how such measurements are defined and executed with EMC32 by using e-
xamples. EMC32 not only provides the possibility to perform frequency scans according to the stan-
dards but also allows interactive examination of the EUT to optimize measurements.

The following examples require that EMC32 is installed with the EMI measurement part and configured
with the demo configuration. The measurement sequence of these examples are applicable to any o-
ther configuration of an EMI Test System according to EN55011 or EN55022.

3.1 My first Test
What is a Test?

A Test is the central element in EMC32 when performing an EMI measurement. From the view of the
file system it is a subdirectory containing several files in which both the settings for the execution of the
measurement and the measurement itself -- in graphical and tabular form -- are stored. Information
about the EUT and the setup of the measurement report are also stored here as well.

This Test (subdirectory) is then stored in a directory structure which is based on the name of the EUT.
Measurement Classes are used in EMC32 to distinguish either with which subsystem (EMI or EMS) and
with which measurement type (radiated or conducted) the measurement has been performed. Using
this procedure allows all tests which have been made for a given EUT to be logically grouped together.

1119.4644.42 13 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

|_—L_|-E Spstem

----- [ Calibration 5etups
----- (L3 Corection Tables
----- (L3 Frequency Lists

-4 EUT Nal
Ela EMI conducted

e ﬁ Test 1

=23 EMI radiated

..... A Test Panel Off
----- m Test Single
B3 EMS conducted
..... @ Test1OV
..... @ COM 10V Fief Calib
----- 2}( Test 3
E-=3 EMS radiated
..... A Test 30Vm
..... A Test10Vm
=53 EUT MoZ

[ EMI radiated

Figure 3.1-1: Tree View of the EUT Oriented Test Directory Structure in EMC32 Explorer

What Components belong to a Test?

A Test is stored in EMC32 file system by creating an new subdirectory on the same directory level as

other Test subdirectories (or in a in an EUT oriented subdirectory under the root Tests) and contains the
following files:

A configuration file containing a reference to all files of the test (for internal use)
Different result files depending on the measurement class of the test: EMI or EMS
Test Templates in the subdirectory Setups

Test Graphics in the subdirectory Graphics

Possible HTML Reports in the subdirectory Reports

Since a test directory contains the used test templates which define how the result was measured as
well as the measurement result, a clear reproducibility of the measurement and a traceability of the
measurement result to the measurement setup is possible.

E-5 14 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

What is a Test Template?

For running an EMI measurement the software requires information about the frequency range in which
the EUT interference should be measured. The settings of the receiver parameters to be used during
the measurement run must also be defined.

These settings typically depend on the standard to which the EUT should be tested. They are stored
together in a file called Test Template for EMI Scan/Sweep. Typically this file has the name of the refe-
renced standard, for example “EMI Scan EN55022 Field". However, in our Getting Started example we
will use a Test Template called "Generic Electric Field Strength". It contains typical settings for a field
strength measurement but does not reference a particular EMI standard.

The configuration of the used measurement system is not stored in this Test Template but in an additi-
onal file called Hardware Setup (refer to the following definition).

This principle of using templates has the advantage that the complete measurement parameter definiti-
on does not have to be done every time before starting a measurement.

What is a Hardware Setup?
A Hardware Setup represents a block diagram of the used EMI Test System. Here the user defines
which EMI receiver and which antenna or transducer (e.g. Current Clamp, LISN) should be used in

each frequency range. The signal path for the signal connection between the devices is also defined
and configured.

Running our first test can be divided into the following 5 steps:
Start EMC32
Create a new EMI Test
Perform a measurement
Store the test

Create a measurement report

3.1.1 Starting EMC32

This step describes how to start EMC32 is started on your computer. After this step EMC32 is ready to
run a new measurement test.

Starting EMC32:

1. Press the Start button on the Windows taskbar and select the Programs menu.

2. In EMC32 program group select EMC32 icon or perform a double-click on EMC32 icon on the
desktop.

3. The start window of EMC32 opens and the current version and the registration information are dis-
played.

4. During the start process EMC32 main window is opened as well. When this process is finished the
start window is closed and the start dialog appears:

1119.4644.42 15 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

Ttlebar Test oolbar

3 7 JEME32
Menu Llne\g\e Test Repoit Table Extias ‘Window 2

Main /H@@|

Toolbar 2t

Heis 9| LAEL SwEE £

=t
EEEETIE
@3 Encsz
=3 System
-] Calibration Setups
3
/E’{P Load Mast Recent Test
------ 2] Test Templates /‘@ Load Test or Create New Test
] Tests
H\Acsz Open Test Template
Explorer
E‘ Start Configuration YWizard
EDEI Close this Dialog
Opens the test which was the last loaded test
I~ Do nat show this dislog again when starting
[EMC32_EN [rran2 [osos
Satusbar

Sart Dialog
Figure 3.1.1-1: EMC32 Main Window after the Start of the Software

Note:
!% The window shown here may contain different elements due to modifications in the Op-
tions menu.

EMC32 Main Window:

EMC32 Main Window contains the following elements:

Head Line: Here the name of the application EMC32 and possibly also the name of an opened Test is
displayed. As long as the currently opened test has been modified but not stored (this applies to a new
test too) a ™ symbol is also added to the test name.

Menu Bar: Contains the menu heads of EMC32.

Main Toolbar: Contains symbols which allow access to the most frequently used entries of the File
menu.

Test Toolbar: Contains symbols which allow access to the most frequently used entries in the Test
menu.

EMC32 Explorer: Allows the access to the file system of EMC32

Start Dialog: |s displayed at the start of EMC32 if this option is activated. The start dialog gives the first
guidance to the user to quickly run a measurement.

Statusbar: Shows the Status of EMC32 during a measurement.

E-5 16 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

Main Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction to the functionality of the symbols in the Main Toolbar.

=

| | | \ \

4 |

L
o
Il

Open Open Create Save Open
Table Template Report File Info
Open Open Close Print Exit
Graphic HW Setup Application

Figure 3.1.1-2: Main Toolbar

Test Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction to the functionality of the symbols in the Test Toolbar.

% B

Open Test Close Modify Open
or Create Test Test Method Result Table
New Test
Save Activate Modify Modify
Test Measurement Test Template Test Info
Mode

Figure 3.1.1-3: Test Toolbar

EMC32 Explorer:

The following section gives a short introduction to the functionality of the symbols in EMC32 Explorer
Window. EMC32 File Explorer provides an overview over the whole file system used by EMC32 and
allows a quick direct access to these files.

_ MC32 Explarer

/@ AEB Y-
Toolbar for BIE

Switching the View Mode =1 System
of the Data Tree View | i i [ Calibration Setups

----- [Z1 Comection Tables
----- [Z1 Frequency Lists
----- [ Graphic

----- [Z7] Hardware Setups
----- 1 Limit Lines

----- [Z] Reference Calibrations
View of the Directoryand || | . [ Reports
File Structure of the EMC32 (7] Tables

----- ] Test Templates
-] Tests

Start Point of the File
Structure for the Calibrate
and Configuration Data

Start Point of the EUT
oriented Test Result
Directory Structure

Figure 3.1.1-4: EMC32 Explorer Window

1119.4644.42 17 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

Goal of this Step:

EMC32 has been started and is now running. You should now be familiar with the main
components of EMC32 Main Window. In the next step we want to create a new EMI
test.

3.1.2 Create a new EMI Test

This step describes how a new EMI Test is created in EMC32. After this step the software is ready to
run the measurement.

Creation of a new EMI-Test in EMC32:

1. Click in EMC32 menu on the File ® Test entry and the following Definition dialog for a new test will

appear.

List of Open an Create a

Recent ests Available Test New Test
Test Open

F!ec:ent] Existing

"oy /””‘f "’ //4 o

EMS radiated EMS conducted EMI radiated EMI conducted Cancel

NVl

Available Measurement Classes

didl.

Figure 3.1.2-1: Open Test Dialog with selected Index-tab for a New Test

2. Select the index-tab New and click on the symbol for the measurement class for which you want to
run the measurement. For interference measurements EMI radiated and EMI conducted are avail-
able. Double-click in this example on the EMI radiated icon. The definition dialog for a new test ap-
pears.

E-5 18 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

Hew Test - [EMI Radiated] |

Teszt Definition T Teszt Information

— T ezt Cantrol Parameter

T est Method IEMl Scan j

— Scan Parameter

:-]]’|-|-| Template IEIec:t[il:: Field Strength

% Frequency List |<n|:|ne> I

Ok, | Cancel |

Figure 3.1.2-2: New Test Dialog

Wl Tip: o . _
~ — You can also click with the right mouse button on the root directory Tests or on one of
; = the EUT specific subdirectories below the Tests root. In the context menu which will
// N

\ appear you select the entry New Test. In the following dialog you select the measure-
ment class for which you would like to run a measurement.

3. In this dialog you define which measurement you want to run. First you select the Test Method. In
this example we want to run an EM/ Scan. This is the default setting, so we have nothing to chan-
ge.

4. After this we determine which scan parameter should be used. For the selection of a Scan
Template (EMI Scan) we click on the button with the three points beside the text box field Template.
In the following window only templates are available for selection which match the current measu-
rement class (radiated).

5. The selection of the scan parameter template is mandatory but the selection of a frequency is list
optional.

6. When required, the field Test Information maybe filled with any text which describes the EUT or the
test procedure. Text may also be imported from a file. This text is stored in the test information for
this test and can be used later on for the measurement documentation(report).

7. By clicking on the OK button the test creation is started. The test is then opened automatically. After
that the measurement mode is activated and the control elements for the start of the measurement
are displayed (refer to the following description). The EMC32 Main Window appears then as fol-
lows:

1119.4644.42 19 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

7 EMC32 [D:' \EMEJZ\AppIicaEiun\Te ts. EN\TempTcil AEMI radiated\Test\] [7)

Flo Iest [ooof Table
'@@gn_ﬂ_@lﬂﬂ\ FEE|IEWRH &
L] i Electic Field Stienath Fiscuency =
jj‘;‘md o> g | | 2 e
Tequancy List
Test Com- e - 463,030000 MHz
=4y Graphics
ponent %2 Electiic Field Strength 75 Scan
Explorer =53 Rl Tables | IETT
plore T atie = : Frequency
] Rosul able_Singe 2 000000000 | GHa
O Seup & L ———= Control
Electic Field Strength & [ User defined Stepwidth
1050 B BiLog | B 0000, Ha ; Lag
— * Lin
L" . / » Iﬁcm =0
~en N [ Use Resul Takle 2
i e 3 45 Frequency List
B L] [___
Antenna /f< | < 380 L EMN 55022 Eletic Field Shengih 10 m GF) Reak beduchn =l
H B T [V Accessaries auto set
Sa40 i
Control 200 [ ;;3’ 201 ™ Use Frequency List
= <none> _J

ﬁ-@"ﬂ‘lideg

0 10

Turntable _1— 5
Control = & 30 200 400 600 s\ 1000
Fiequency in MHz

160

iddd <l O@EPPIP C& @2
[EMEsZ_EN [Move Tunistie R

Test Control Toolbar Measurment Graphic

Figure 3.1.2-3: EMC32 Main Window after the Opening of a New Test

New Elements in EMC32 Main Window:

After opening a new test the following additional elements appear in EMC32 Window:

Test Component Explorer: The Test Component Explorer window is docked on the left border of the
main window. It contains a file tree structure representing all files which belong to the currently loaded
test. The purpose of this window is to give the operator quick access to all data of a test, such as the
result tables.

Antenna Control: This element is only available for tests of the measurement class radiated. It is used
for both the display and the change of the antenna height and polarization. If there is no automatic an-
tenna tower in the system, then the dialog serves for entering the position of a manually operated an-
tenna.

Turntable Control: This element is only available for tests of the measurement class radiated and if a
turntable device is available in the device list. It is used for both the display and the change of the tum-
table angle. If there is no automatic turntable in the system, then the dialog serves for entering the posi-
tion of a manually operated turntable.

Frequency Control:. This element is used for the control of the frequency scan and the setting of the
current frequency.

Test Control Toolbar: The Test Control Toolbar is used to control the measurement. This is where the
measurement run may be started and stopped. The operator may also use this to change from the au-
tomatic mode into the manual frequency scan.

E-5 20 1119.4644.42



EMC32

EMI Measurement

Test Component Explorer:

The following section gives a short explanation of the functionality of the Test Component Explorer.

Start point of the data

structure tree of all \

available files in a test

Available frequency lists

‘E Frequency List
// - B Frequency List
El a Graphlcs

Available measure- __— E| a Hep.:,,t

ment graphics

Available reports
Available test result
tables

Available test templates
in a test

------ 'E Test Report
BW Test Report

/ ﬁ Test Hepg[[

E| 45 Result Tables
— i E Rezult Table
H wd] Fesult Table Single
E| a Setup
------ ¥# Electric Field Stength

Figure 3.1.2-4: Test Component Explorer

Frequency Control:

The following section gives a short explanation of the functionality of the Frequency Control element.
The operator may enter both the frequency where the measurement should be started and the fre-
quency range in which the measurement should be performed (only limited by the frequency range
defined by the EMI Scan Template).

Frequency

Current Measurement —_ |
Frequency

Scan Start Frequency

Scan Stop Frequency—— |

Frequency Steps —
Coupled to Scan Template

Frequency Step Width

Automatic setup of e.g. l

antenna tower or EuT
turntable as stored in
the result table

| Current Frequency

| 463,030000 MHz

Scan
30,000000| MMHz

I 2.000000000| GHz

| [ User defined Stepwidth Frequency
Lo Step Mode

* ) i

0,000 Hz

|Jze Reszult Table az
¥ Frequency List

IF'eak Reduction _I

UV Accessores auto set

[~ Use Frequency List

f<nones [

Figure 3.1.2-5: Frequency Control

1119.4644.42

21

E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

Test Control Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction into the functionality of the Test Control Toolbar. It is
used for the control of the measurement run and for switching of the measurement mode (automatic,
single). During an automatic measurement only some of the symbols shown here are displayed.

aa<iiomr >y 00 O
|

Single Auto Merge

Goto Start Step Pause Stop Step Goto Stop
Frequency Reverse Forward Frequency Measurement
Next Start Store Start Next Automatic Delete Meas.
Subrange Reverse Meas. Value Forward Subrange Measurement Result

Figure 3.1.2-6: Test Control Toolbar with View Single Measurement Mode

Which elements are only visible in the Single Measurement Mode ?
The following symbols from figure 3.1.2-6 are only visible in the single measurement mode (refer to the
following section) in the Test Control Toolbar:

Start reverse

Step reverse, forward (available for a Scan, not for a Sweep)

Store Measurement Value

What is the meaning of Measurement Mode?

A test maybe loaded for two purposes: running a new measurement or doing additional analysis and to
make a report printout of the measurement results.

EMC32 distinguishes between the Measurement Mode, used for running a measurement; and the
Analysis Mode, where the symbols for running a measurement are not shown. The switching between
both modes is done via the main menu entry Test ® Meas. Mode, by pressing the F4 key or by clicking
on the corresponding symbol in the Test Toolbar.

When a new Test is created no result data are available for the analysis. Because of this the software
immediately activates the measurement mode. If an existing test is loaded the software switches into
the analysis mode. Here the measurement mode must be activated explicitly to repeat or continue the
measurement.

In the measurement mode additional controls are added to the user interface of EMC32.

Goal of this Step:
You are now able to create a new EMI Test and are familiar with the basic functions of
the controls for running a measurement.

E-5 22 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

3.1.3 Running an EMI Measurement

This step describes how an EUT Measurement is performed. The EMC32 software mainly distinguishes
between the automatic and the manual (interactive) measurement methods. In an automatic measure-
ment the frequency is increasing automatically. The purpose of this measurement is mainly to determi-
ne whether the EUT shows interference within this frequency range. During a manual (single) measu-
rement the operator may interactively modify both the frequency and the receiver settings (accessory
optional). This measurement mode is used for the examination of an EUT at frequencies where there
was a pronounced signal, in order to find the maximum value of the interference signal (depending for
example, on the polarization for a radiated signal or from the current LISN line for a conducted signal)
(refer also to chapter 3.2.2 for additional details on Single Measurements).

After this step we will have measurement data available which we want to save and for which we want
to generate a report printout.

Running an EMI Test in EMC32:

1. Click on the Start Forward button in the Test Control Toolbar.

2. After checking whether all required measurement devices could be addressed the measurement is
started. If at least one device is not accessible a dialog is opened which shows a list of all inacces-
sible devices. The operator has now the possibility to either stop the measurement or continue the
measurement in the simulation mode.

3. During a measurement run EMC32 provides the possibility to stop the measurement run, enter a
new measurement frequency and continue the measurement at this frequency.

4. For that purpose we now click on the Pause symbol in the test control toolbar, enter a new fre-
quency which is within the current frequency range and click then on the Start Forward button.

5. This possibility is useful to stop the measurement run, for example to do some modifications of the
EUT.

6. After we have performed a complete measurement we can see the measurement result in the gra-
phics on the screen display. Now we want to see the measurement results in tabular form. We can
see all available measurement result tables in the Test Component Explorer. For an automatic
measurement run all results are stored in one result table. This table may either be opened via the
file menu or by double-clicking on the corresponding table in the Test Component Explorer.

|
Table Editor - [Result Table] [_[o]x]

M) [ @ | X By 2 | 3<% 57000000 =] &) % [Frequency ~
Wame |[Frequency | MasPeakCleaiwilte | Average Cleatwiite | Camment
Unit_[MHz | Buvim | Buim |
1 30.000000; 738 E7.3

2 30.200000 783 67.2
3 30.400000 7.0 64.8
30.600000 ex B4.4
30.800000 762 B22
31.000000 725 625
31.200000 B5.8 53.2
31.400000 628 579
31.600000 E4.6 545
0 31.800000 622 4849
1 32.000000 675 464
12 32.200000 50.8 439
13 32.400000 430 395
14 32.600000 a8 363
15 32.800000 44.0 320
16 32.000000 %0 2532
17 33.200000 322 206
13 33.400000 3.0 18.4
19 33.600000 242 15.4
20 33.800000 1495 97
21 34.000000 206 67

]

-

@

@

-

@

w

&

Figure 3.1.3-1: Measurement Result Table of an Automatic Scan

1119.4644.42 23 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

Goal of this Step:

You are now able to run an EMI Overview Measurement. You can stop and continue
the measurement. You are now familiar with the functionality of opening the measure-
ment result table for further analysis.

3.1.4 Saving a Test

This step describes how you can save your measurement data, which was generated in the previous
steps, in the EUT-specific directory structure.

Saving a Test in EMC32:

1. First we exit the measurement mode since that it is not possible to save the test when this mode is

active. Therefore we press the F4 key or we click on the symbol Activate Measurement Mode in
the Test Toolbar.

2. Select the menu entry File ® Save Test or click on the Save symbol button in the Test Toolbar. If
the test was not saved before, like in our example, the following dialog will appear:

Test Save as

Path: E:\EMC32\Application’T ests Sae

[CJEQT Ha Cancel
IZJEUT Moz

il

Help

File Mame: ITestC{

Figure 3.1.4-1: Save Test Dialog

Here the desired EUT subdirectory is selected, or a new EUT subdirectory is created and then se-
lected.

Advice:

The EMC32 software creates a new subdirectory with the name of the measurement
@" class if it doesn’t exist (in our case EMI radiated) in the selected EUT subdirectory. It

isn’t necessary to select this subdirectory when the test is saved. If a test with the same

name already exists, a message box appears asking if the existing test should be o-

verwritten or not.

S
=M Tip:
CNLS If a new test has not been saved yet the Test Save as Dialog automatically appears

when the test is closed.

E-5 24 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

3. After we have entered a name for our test the following dialog appears before the Save procedure
is finished. This dialog allows the user to input additional information about the EUT and the meas-
urement. This dialog may be opened via the menu entry Test ® Modify Test ® Test Info ... as
well or by clicking with the right mouse button on the Test entry in the Test Component Explorer
and selecting the corresponding popup menu entry.

Test Info Test [ x|
Properties  Test Header |
ﬁ Test
EUT: Device Mo. 1
Operator: Gr
Test Site : Chamber 1
Operation Conditions: Device iz in IDLE made
Test: Generic Electric Field Strength
Camment: [
Description: Custarner A
0K | Cancel |

Figure 3.1.4-2: Test Info Dialog

4. After closing the dialog with the OK button the Save Test procedure is finished.

5. Now we may also make a copy of our test with a new name using the File ® Save Test As functi-

on.

il Tip: . o . . . .
NN If you would like to stop a test and continue it at a later time (for instance if the EUT is
- N defective), you only need to open the test again, activate the measurement mode and

A then you may continue the measurement at the frequency where you stopped the mea-

surement.

Goal of this Step:

You are now able to save your test in any location of the EUT specific test directory
structure. You are also familiar with the functionality of entering additional information
about the EUT and the measurement procedure into the Test Info Dialog.

1119.4644.42 25 E-5



EMI Measurement

EMC32

3.1.5 Creating a Report

This step describes how you can create a report of your measurement results in EMC32 software.

Creation of a Measurement Report in EMC32:

1. Select the menu entry Report ® Report... or click on the Create Report symbol in the Main Tool-
bar. The Report Configuration Editor is started and EMC32 Main Window appears as follows:

* EMC32 [D-AEMC32\Application\Tests_ EN\TempT ests\EMI radiated\ESPC Test\] [*] - [Generate Report]

E File Test Beport Table Egtras ‘Window 2

J@DII B UHE e 5959 B &

“

~ General ral Q|-
’_}@ﬁ_mu_. Title
@ EMC32 - IEMC32 Report
-3 System Header
[ Calibration Setups #TestifPa
i g
++Z1 Corection Tables o EMC32 Report
-] Frequency Lists Looter Test iformation
-] Graphic I#Datel\#T\me Cacigion maiest ras e e
-] Hardware Setups
% Limit Lines - Format [Current Page)
-] Reference Calibration :
-] Reports o @ -
E ] Tables
[ Test Templates Auwailable Components

I'_'l @ Tasts b :I Hardware Setup

ﬁ Fesult Table
m Frequency List

3

Selected Components

[y ESPC Teat <Ioaded>
E| a Frequency List
i } Frequency List
- a Graphlcs
-} Electic Field Stength E5
423 Result Tables
Fesult Table
Ea Setup
3@ Electric Figld Strength ES

Test Information
Test Template

Graphics

Update Preview |

[ [ I

IEMC32_EN |

|mun2 |1 456

Figure 3.1.5-1: EMC32 Software with opened Report Configuration Dialog

New Elements in EMC32 Main Window:

After starting the Report function the following additional elements appear in EMC32 Window:

Report Toolbar: The Report Toolbar provides fast access to the most important functions of the Report

menu.

Report Configuration Dialog: In this dialog the report layout is configured. A Report consists of seve-
ral components like Report Head, Graphics, Tables and Test Template Settings. These components

may be configured and arranged in different positions of the report layout.

Report Preview Window: In this window a preview of the currently configured Report layout is shown.

This preview corresponds to the printout which is done later.

E-5 26

1119.4644.42




EMC32 EMI Measurement

Report Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction into the functionality of the Report Toolbar.

B
| |

Graphic Add
Arrangement Table

Create Add
Report as File  Graphic

Figure 3.1.5-2: Report Toolbar

Report Configuration Dialog:

The following section gives a short introduction into the functionality of the Report Configuration Dialog.

— General
Title
Report Header |EMC32 Report
Define Header Header
and Footer Line |#Testl#Page
Footer
|#DateliHTime
Orientation —Format [Cument Page)
of the current——7 & @ e
page
Aerailable Components
Zi Hardware Setup
Display of all New Fage
available Result Table
Components Frequency List
P Add or delete a
component into
&l ﬁ“l / the current report
Selected Components
o Test Information
Test Template
. 5 i
Display of the Graphics
selected Report
Components

Update Preview

Figure 3.1.5-3: Report Configuration Dialog

1119.4644.42 27 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

2.

E-5

The entries displayed in the dialog field Selected Components are defined by the template settings
in the Extras ® Options (tab-index Report) dialog of EMC32. In our case the report contains the
Test Info and graphics belonging to the current test (refer to the following tip as well).

Now we also want to add a printout of the current EMI Scan Template to our report. Therefore we
select in the list Available Components the entry Test Template and add this template to the list
Selected Components, either through the selection of the menu function Report ® Add Compo-
nent or by clicking on the Add button in the Report Configuration Dialog. After clicking on the but-
ton Update Preview in the Configuration Dialog, this component will appear in the report preview
window.

In the last step we want to generate a printout of our report configured above. Therefore we select
the menu entry File ® Print or we click on the symbol button Print in the Main Toolbar. A printout
of our report is output on the current Windows standard printer.

Additionally an electronic report in PDF format should be generated. Therefore we select the menu
entry Report ® File Export or we click on the file Export symbol in the Report Toolbar. The follo-
wing dialog will appear:

Save Report as File

Docurment Mame IIT est Report

Output Format }b @

v PDF [~ HTHML [T RTF

* Save to Test Folder

Mate: &z long as this kest iz opened pou are warking an a copy af this test
lozated in the <TempT ests> folder |

" Save to the selected directory

|D:'xEME32"-.f-‘-.ppIi|:atiu:un'x5ystem‘aF| eportzh, |

(] Cancel |

Figure 3.1.5-4 Save Report as - Dialog

In this dialog the operator has the possibility to define the name and the location for the report file
as well as the output format. The report file may be stored either in the current test directory or in
any selectable directory. The path and the name of the report file is displayed below the current
selection in the dialog.

After clicking on the OK button the report file(s) is (are) created with the defined name in the se-
lected folder. In PDF and RTF format one file will be generated. In HTML format for each graphics a
file of the file type WMF (Windows Meta File) is created. Links to these graphics files are written
into the HTML file.

The report configuration dialog is closed again by selection of the menu entry Report ® Report,
clicking on the symbol Close Report in the Report Toolbar. The current report configuration is sto-
red in the test and will be used as a template for the next call of the report function for this test.

Via the selection of the menu entry File ® Close Test or pressing the symbol Close Test the test
currently open will be closed. All graphics and the Test Component Explorer will be closed.

28 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

v

Tip for Graphics:

l? All graphics in a report are handled as one single component. Due to this all graphics in
a report may only be arranged and printed as a group. The determination of which
graphic should be output is done via the configuration of the graphics component. If you
open HTML reports containing WMF graphics with a Web Browser you should take into
consideration whether your browser supports WMF graphics.

B Tip:
\\\\\ /// The Report Configuration Dialog supports the Drag & Drop functionality, which means
; = you can drag a test component from the list Available Components to the list Selected

A Components and drop it there. It's also possible to change the order of the components
in the list Available Components by using this technique.

Goal of this Step:
You are now able to configure your measurement report according to your require-

ments and you can output the report on a printer or as a report file.

3.2 Further Steps with EMC32

During our first test in the previous section you have seen how a test is created, how a measurement is
performed and how a measurement report is generated. In this section you will use examples to learn
how:

A Test Template is modified,
A Single Measurement is done,
An Automatic Conducted Test is performed.

These steps are useful when an EUT should be examined in detail after it has shown strong interferen-
ce signals.

3.2.1 Modify an EMI Scan Template

This step describes how to modify the EMI Scan Test Template of an open test, for example to change
the frequency step width or the measurement time.
Modify the Test Template in an EMI Scan Template of EMC32:

1. Select the menu entry Test ® Modify Test ® EMI Scan or click on the EMI Scan button in the
Test Toolbar. The following dialog will appear:

1119.4644.42 29 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

Scan Setup - [Generic Electric Field Strength] [EMI radiated] [ %]
Settings for General Setting | Detectorl Graphicl
a” SUbranges\ Lewel Unit Hardware Setup
IdBqu |ESESBD Config 1 _I

Na. Subrange
30MHz-1GHz |

Receiver Detectors IF B' | Comment
0 MaxPeak | 120kHz  |Ulvalog

Subrange
Table
F T Device Setup T Actions
Drelete Subrange |
Start Frequency [ MHz I MasPeak
Subrange Add Subbrange |
Configuration Slp ey | GHz I Average
Comment ok |
UltraLog
Cancel |

Figure 3.2.1-1: EMI Scan Editor

In this example the whole frequency range in which the measurement should be done is defined in
one subrange. We now want to change the frequency step width of this example from 60 kHz to 40
kHz steps. Therefore we click first on the first subrange in the subrange list and then on the tab-
index Device Setup in the Subrange Configuration. In this tab we click on the receiver symbol. The
device dialog of the receiver appears.

In the device dialog we select the tab-index Time/Bandwidth. Now we can enter the new value of 40
for the linear step width.

In our second example we want to change the measurement time. Therefore we click on the combo
box measurement time and select the entry 2 ms.

Now we can close the editor by pressing the OK button.

After this all graphics in the EMC32 window are closed and a new test is created. The measure-
ment mode is also activated to start the measurement run immediately.

Note:
l'g? Each modification in the EMI Scan Template will delete the existing measurement re-

E-5

sult. Before the test is initialized a request or is opened which allows the user to make a
copy of the old measurement result.

Goal of this Step:
You are now able to modify the most important parameters of an EMI Scan Template --

for example the frequency step width or the measurement time and to run a measure-
ment with the modified parameters.

30 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

3.2.2 Running a Single Measurement

This step describes how you perform an EMI Single Measurement with EMC32. A Single Measurement
is done in the same test in which the automatic preview measurement has been performed. The Single
Measurement is based on a Scan Template of an automatic measurement, except that in this mode the
following parameter settings of the template can be changed:

Current Measurement Frequency

Detectors

Bandwidth, Measurement Time

Demodulation

Autorange, RF Attenuation, Minimum RF Attenuation

Preamplifier, Reference Level

Note:
l'o? Some parameters are not available for each receiver type.

The measurement results of the Single Measurement are stored in a separate result table and also
displayed in a separate curve in the graphics.

Running a Single Measurement in EMC32:

1. Create a new test or open an existing test and activate the measurement mode.

¢+ EMC32 [D:\EMC32\Application’Tests_EN\TempTests\EMI radiated\Test\] [*)

Fie Test Hepol Table Edtrae Window 2

O S e
j@@g. H36 49 6L o
" RR—— % Electic Field Strenath ESPC 7] | |
st <oadad> st A—————
1= Frequency List Current Frequency
g AR 40 463,030000 MHz
Keep Frequencies
— Graghi
J?mi;;"c Field Sieng <l EN 55022 Electi Field Stianth 10 m 0P e 5
7 Pk e - [ Moowonen |
"4 Pesk Reduction . G
A 34
i ot Result Tabls E vi B lm lm
32 Level in dBpdm
[irput] Chiase Broadband BiLog X 30 I 49,528 I
- ® T+ B¢ 3@ |200em 30 ]
=500 £ *
" & 25
i< :
60 £ .y
H L Zan i B
E 120 22
AL ” I
Comment
[virlual] Tuintable - x| i =i
2@ PFR[0 da Y| B | &
il 14
12
270 1] 10
a0 50 100 160 200 250 300 350 400 450 500
Frequency in MHz Parameters
180 Zoam

iddd4IIOE»PPPIP» C: @2

|EM[32_EN ISmgIa Measurement |7mnz 11 6:05

Figure 3.2.2-1: Screen Shot of EMC32 in the Single Measurement Mode

1119.4644.42 31 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

2. The Single Measurement Mode is activated by clicking on the single measurement symbol in the
Test Control Toolbar. A dialog will appear for the selection of the Scan Template which will contain
the measurement settings for the single measurement (in our example we will select the Test Scan
Template from the automatic measurement).

Now we want to examine the first peak from our Preview Measurement. Therefore we enter either
the frequency of this peak into the frequency field of the frequency control or we use the Drag &
Drop feature. We move the mouse pointer onto the peak until the Set Marker symbol appears, then
press the left mouse button, hold it pressed and move the mouse pointer to the frequency input field
of the Frequency Control until a '+’ symbol appears. Now we release the mouse button and the fre-
quency is displayed in the frequency field.

By clicking on the Pause symbol our measurement system is activated at this frequency and the
currently measured level is displayed both in the field Measurement of the Single Measurement
Control and in the new graphics Single. The measurement is now repeated continuously for the cur-
rent frequency until the user enters another frequency or performs another action

M eazsurement I
I MaxFealk = I

— Level in dB s Am

MaxHold Level \\ [ 33451 [ aara

1. + 2. Level Detector

Graphical Level

L L B I |
= [uu]
=
L I B I |
= [un]
[}

Display
CurrentLevel ——— L™ a7m [ 3863
— Comment
Enter a Comment for — | [ e Upload of Current
the Current Frequency / Receiver Frequency
Yo H |+
Reset all Settings . Opens the Control View
to the Template Setup Parameters 9 for Changing the
Zoorm Receiver Parameters
Set Receiver to Opens the Control View
LOCAL Mode for the Zoom Measurement

Figure 3.2.2-2: Single Measurement Control in the View Measurement

3. Now we want to activate the second detector to measure the interference signal level with the Qua-
siPeak detector according to the standard. Therefore we click on the corresponding combo box in
the Single Measurement dialog and select the entry QuasiPeak.

4. For a detailed analysis it may be necessary to modify the receiver settings. For this purpose the
Single Measurement Control can be switched into View Parameters.

E-5 32 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

Single Meazurement

Meazurement

Parameters

Bandwidth: |120 kHz vl

Meas. Time: I‘]D i vl
Demodulation: Ifo vl

Attenuation:

I oduwo  [0d 7]
Peir: Im
|IFAsttenuation: Im

Preamp: IEIdB vl
Fef Level ID dBp

Zoaom I

Figure 3.2.2-3: Single Measurement Control in the View Parameter

5. Sometimes it can happen that the interference frequency is not stable over time (for example when
the interference signal is not based on an oscillator). You can identify the problem when the interfe-
rence level is lower in the single measurement than in the preview measurement. In this case it is
necessary to first find the exact frequency for the maximum signal level before modification of the
accessory equipment for the level maximization is performed.

For this EMC32 provides the Zoom function: With this function it is possible to run a scan or sweep
in a small frequency range around the interference frequency. To activate this function the Single
Measurement Control is switched into the Zoom view. The following dialog view appears:

heazurement

Parameters

Z00m

Template:
— [Electric Field Streng... I

Selection of the — |
template for the

Zoom measurement —Zoom Range:
i~ Abzolute
1.200 kHz
Selection of the * Mo, of IF bandwidths

Zoom Range |1 0.000000

Percentage of center

frequency

|1 218 X
Automatic
Frequency —— | ¥ Time:
Control S @ eas. [ime:

AFC [1ms ]

Figure 3.2.2-4: Single Measurement Control in the View Zoom

1119.4644.42 33 E-5



EMI Measurement EMC32

E-5

Before the Zoom Measurement is started a new scan or sweep template and the zoom range must
be selected. After this the measurement can be started with the help of the Start Forward button.
New graphics with the name Zoom containing several traces appear (see the figure below). With
the help of the Stop button the measurement can be stopped again. Now the peak frequency of this
graph may be copied into the frequency control using the Drag&Drop function (Note: The coupled
frequency mode in the Frequency Control should be disabled before this action is done!). The
Zoom Mode is exited by closing the Zoom View and the single measurement can be continued at
this frequency.

ﬂZuum (] M=) E3
:J.E:: a0
ju
i 7
c 40 M a=Peak-Clearwite |
E MawPeak-taxHold |
Ha0

138500 133000
Frequency in kHz

Figure 3.2.2-5: Zoom Measurement Graphic

If we want to save the current level and frequency we can do this by clicking on the Store Measu-
rement Value button in the Test Control Toolbar. The current measurement values for the activated
detectors will then be stored in the single measurement value table (we will have a look in this table
in one of the next steps). This measurement point is also displayed in the measurement graphic.
For better documentation, an additional comment may be stored for every measurement frequency
(the input is done via the Single Measurement Control in the field Comment).

After detecting the interference frequency, the maximization through variation of the accessory
(antenna tower and turntable for a radiated measurement) is performed. The variation of the acces-
sory is done using the accessory controls (antenna tower and turntable control). The current set-
tings of the accessory are added as special columns to the Single Measurement Table.

If the user also wants to analyze the frequency range around the current interference frequency he
may modify the receiver frequency step by step. He can therefore click on one of the symbol but-
tons for Step Forward or Step Reverse. One click will change the current frequency by one step
width value (as currently set in the Frequency Control).The accessory settings can then be modified
until the maximum level value is found for this frequency. If we perform this procedure for several
frequencies we will get graphics as shown in the following example.

For running the examination with smaller steps than during the automatic scan the Frequency
Control provides the possibility to switch off this coupling and to set a smaller step width.

When the step width gets very small it is very inconvenient to permanently press the Step Forward
or Reverse button. To avoid this EMC32 software provides the feature to run a frequency scan in
the single measurement as well. This is done by clicking on one of both symbol buttons Start For-
ward or Reverse. The frequency is then automatically increased or decreased like during an auto-
matic scan but only measurement values are stored where the operator clicks the Store Measure-
ment Value button. This interactive scan can be stopped by clicking on the Pause symbol button.

34 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMI Measurement

% single () = B
80

g o0 L L
s s . [ *  QuasPesk (Single)|
] L] Average [Singls] |
c 40 ¢ & RAMS (Single) |
L} * * ManPesk [Single] |
.05] . MinPeak [Single] |
1 A Grenzwert |

i |

50k 100M 200M 500k 16|

Frequency in Hz |

Single measurement values  Trace graphic legend
for different detectors

Figure 3.2.2-6: Level Graphic with Single Measurement Result Values

9. Finally we now want to open the result table of our single measurement. Therefore we do a double-
click on the table in the Test Component Explorer which is shown in red letters and has the ending
‘_Single’. The following example shows such a result table:

Table Editor - [Result Table_Single] M= E3
Wi @ X B 2| 3% ([.000000 ~1| &} %} [Freauercy -]
Mame | Frequency QuasiPeak Average haxPeak Meas. Time Bandwidth Tumtable position | Antenna height | Polarity | Comment
Unit | MHz dB i /m dB i /m dBptim ms Hz deg cm
1 52,500000 38.9 200.00[H
2 180.000000 19.7 229 1 120000.000 93.0 200.00 v
3 400.000000 2.7 258 10 120000.000 420 372000
3 12 >
Figure 3.2.2-7: Single Measurement Result Table
This table may be added to a measurement report.
U ™
- —  The symbols representing the measurement values in the single measurement graphics
TN may be changed in the Options dialog (Extras ® Options). These settings are applied

every time when a new test is created.

Goal of this Step:

You are now familiar with the functionality of the single measurement mode and you
can run now an interactive EMI analysis of your EUT together with EMC32 software.

1119.4644.42 35 E-5




EMI Measurement EMC32

E-5 36 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

4 EMS Measurement

Electromagnetic Susceptibility measurements have the goal of determining whether the EUT is immune
to electromagnetic interference signals or fields. This means that the functionality of the EUT is not
disturbed or only disturbed to a permissible limit. The certification of the susceptibility is a precondition
in the EC to get the CE label for an electronic device. Without a CE label it's not allowed to sell any
electrical or electronic devices on the European Market.

The definition of the stress limits which an EUT must be capable of tolerating without showing any faulty
function is under the responsibility of national and international standard committees for Electromagne-
tic Susceptibility. The following standard groups are recognized: Generic Standard, Product Family
Standard and Product Standard. If no product standard is defined for a product then the product family
standard is applied. If no product family standard is available then the generic standard is used, which
in the EC is the standard EN 61000-4.

The system software EMC32 allows the automation of measurements for testing EUTs against high
frequency radiated electromagnetic fields (Generic Standard: EN 61000-4-3) and conducted electric
signals (EN 61000-4-6).

This chapter will explain using an example how such measurements are defined and executed with
EMC32. In this context the operation of EMC32 is explained. EMC32 not only provides the possibility to
perform frequency scans according to the standards but also the interactive examination of the EUT, for
example for the optimization of the device.

The following examples require that EMC32 be installed with the EMS measurement part and configu-
red with the demo configuration. Of course the measurement sequence of these examples can be
simply transferred to any other configuration of an EMS Test System according to EN 61000-4-3/6.

4.1 My first Test
What is a Test?

A Test is the central element in EMC32 when performing an EMS measurement. From the view of the
file system it is a subdirectory containing several files in which both the settings for the execution of the
measurement and the measurement itself in graphical and tabular form are stored. Information about
the EUT and the setup of the measurement report are stored here as well.

This Test (subdirectories) are then stored in a directory structure which is oriented on the name of the
EUT. Measurement Classes are used in EMC32 to distinguish with which subsystem (EMI or EMS) and
with which measurement type (radiated or conducted) the measurement has been performed. Using
this procedure allows all tests which have been made for a given EUT to be logically grouped together.

1119.4644.42 37 E-5



EMS Measurement

EMC32

Figure 4.1-1: Tree View of the EUT Oriented Test Directory Structure in EMC32 Explorer

plore

A BN -8

38

What Components belong to a Test?

=

E EMC32

Syztem

-[Z3 Calibration Setups
--|_] Comection T ables
-7 Frequency Lists

.| Graphic

[ HW Setups

-7 Limit Lines

-] Reference Calibrations
-] Tables

[ Test Templates

£ EUT Mot
2123 EMI conducted
,g)’ Test1
-3 EMI radiated
] Test
m Test1
-8 Test Panel Dff
L Test Single
=43 EMS conducted
o Test 1w
¥ CON 10V Ref Calib
g}’ Test W
=43 EMS radiated

% Test 30%m

R Test10Wm

=3 EUT Na2

[:| EM| radiated
o[ EMS radiated

A Test is stored in EMC32 file system by creating an new subdirectory parallel to other Test subdirecto-
ries (or in a in an EUT oriented subdirectory under the root Tests) and contains the following files:

A configuration file containing a reference to all files of the test (for internal use)

Different result files depending on the measurement class of the test: EMI or EMS meas-

urement

Test Templates in the subdirectory Setups

Test Graphics in the subdirectory Graphics

Possibly HTML Reports in the subdirectory Reports

Since a test directory not only contains the measurement result but also the used test templates, which
define how the result was measured, a unique reproducibility of the measurement and a traceability of
the measurement result to the measurement setup is possible.

E-5

38

1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

What is a Test Template?

For running an EMS Measurement the software requires information about the frequency range and the
stress level to which the EUT susceptibility should be tested.

For the generation of the stress level in EMC32 the following parameters must be defined:

In which frequency range and with what frequency steps should the measurement scan
run?

What are the parameters of the stress signal (level)? Modulated or unmodulated ?

With which procedure should the stress signal be generated? Leveling on a Sensor or Sub-
stitution Method?

How is the system with which the stress signal is to be generated configured?

These settings typically depend on the standard according to which the EUT should be tested. They are
stored together in a file which is called Test Template for EMS Scan. Typically this file has the name of
the referenced standard, for example “EN 61000-4-3". The configuration of the used measurement
system is not stored in this Test Template but in an additional file called Hardware Setup (refer to the
following definition).

This principle of using templates has the advantage that the complete measurement parameter definiti-
on does not have to be done every time before starting a measurement.

The definition of the EUT Monitoring is done according to the same principle, only the parameters are
different in this case. In the template for the EUT Monitoring Monitoring Channels are defined. Each
Monitoring Channel references one measurement device and its settings. During the measurement run
some measurement value is read from each monitoring device and then the EUT state is checked using
predefined NOGO limits. The results of this EUT monitoring are then written to the result table of the
test.

What is a Hardware Setup?

A Hardware Setup represents the block diagram of the used EMS Test System. Here the user defines
which signal generator, which amplifier, which power meter, which antenna and which sensor in which
frequency range should be used. The signal path for the signal connection between the devices is also
defined and configured here.

Running our first test can be divided into the following 5 steps:
Start EMC32
Create a new EMS Test
Perform a measurement
Store the test

Create a measurement report

1119.4644.42 39 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

4.1.1 Starting EMC32

This step describes how EMC32 is started on your computer. After this step EMC32 is ready to run a

new measur

ement test.

Starting EMC32:

1. Press th

e Start button on the Windows taskbar and select the Programs menu.

In EMC32 program group select EMC32 icon or double-click on EMC32 icon on the desktop.

The start window of EMC32 opens and the current version and the registration information are dis-

played.

4. During the start process EMC32 main window is opened as well. When this process is finished the
start window is closed and the start dialog appears:

Ttlebar

Menu Line —

Test oolbar

7 IEMES2

Fle Test Repott e Estras Window 7

e = e R AT W

Toolbar

BEMC32
Explorer

slores

=N R

+ Welcome to EMC32 [<]

Load Most Recent Test
Load Test or Create Mew Test
Open Test Template

Start Configuration YWizard

ER ERS RS

Close this Dialog

Opens the test which was the last loaded test

I~ Do nat show this dislog again when starting

IEMEELEN |713/02 |os.03

Satusbar

Sart Dialog

Figure 4.1.1-1: EMC32 Main Window after the Start of the Software

J

E-5

Remark:
The window shown here may contain different elements due to modifications in the Op-
tions menu.

40 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

EMC32 Main Window:

The EMC32 Main Window contains the following elements:

Head Line: Here the name of the application EMC32 and possibly also the name of an opened Test is
displayed. As long as the currently opened test has been modified but not stored (this applies to a new
test too) a ** symbol is also added to the test name.

Menu Bar: Contains the menu heads of EMC32.

Main Toolbar: Contains symbols which allow the access to the mostly used entries of the File menu.
Test Toolbar: Contains symbols which allow the access to the mostly used entries in the Test menu.
EMC32 Explorer: Allows the access to the file system of EMC32.

Start Dialog: Is displayed at the start of EMC32 if this option is activated. The start dialog gives the first
guidance to the user to quickly run a measurement.

Statusbar: Shows the Status of EMC32 during a measurement.

Main Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction to the functionality of the symbols in the Main Toolbar.

SBEE W dEe <
| \

""" \ \

/ | \

Open Open Create Save Open
Table Template Report File Info
Open Open Close Print Exit
Graphic HW Setup Application

Figure 4.1.1-2: Main Toolbar

Test Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction to the functionality of the symbols in the Test Toolbar.

il Bd) o

Open Test Close Modify Open
or Create Test Test Method Result Table
New Test
Save Activate Modify Modify
Test Measurement Test Template Test Info
Mode

Figure 4.1.1-3: Test Toolbar

1119.4644.42 41 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

EMC32 Explorer:

The following section gives a short introduction to the functionality of the symbols in EMC32 Explorer
Window. EMC32 File Explorer provides an overview over the whole file system used by EMC32 and
allows a quick direct access to these files.

_ MC32 Explorer

Toolbar for
Switching the View Mode
of the Data Tree View | | - [ Calibration Setups

----- [ Conection Tables
----- [ Frequency Lists
----- [ Graphic

----- [ Hardware Setups
----- [ Limit Lines

----- 1 Reference Calibrations
View of the Directoryand || | .. ] Reports
File Structure of the EMC32 (] Tables

----- [ Test Templates
-] Tests

=} System Start Point of the File
Lo o Structure for the Calibrate
and Configuration Data

Start Point of the EUT
oriented Test Result
Directory Structure

Figure 4.1.1-4: EMC32 Explorer Window

Goal of this Step:

EMC32 has been started and is now running. You should now be familiar with the main
components of EMC32 Main Window. In the next step we want to create a new EMS
test.

E-5 42 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

4.1.2 Create a new EMS Test

This step describes how a new EMSI Test is created in EMC32. After this step the software is ready to
run the measurement.

Creation of a new EMI-Test in EMC32:

1. Click in EMC32 menu on the File ® Test entry and the following Definition dialog for a new test will

appear.
List of Open an Create a
Recent ests Available Test New Test
Test Open
F!ec:ent] E wistir
? o oK
"y 72, N Y- [ & |
EMS radiated EMS conducted EMI radiated EMI conducted Cancel

Available Measurement Classes

Figure 4.1.2-1: Open Test Dialog with selected Index-tab for a New Test

2. Select the index-tab New and click on the symbol for the measurement class for which you want to
run the measurement. For Susceptibility Measurements EMS radiated and EMS conducted are
available. Double-click in this example on the EMS radiated icon. The definition dialog for a new
test appears.

1119.4644.42 43 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

Mew Test - [EM5 Radiated]

Test Definition T Test Level T Test Information

— Test Contral Parameter

Test Method [EUT Qualification =]

 Imnrnunity P arameter
|-|-|0] Template  [EN 61000-43 -]

Level an " Sensar

+ Reference Calibration

[B143m1 Dvm_o1 [

—EUT Monitoring Parameter

@ Template |Setup 2+ 1]
OF. | Cancel |

Figure 4.1.2-2: New Test Dialog with the View Test Definition

| Tip:
\j\\ //// Alternatively you can click with the right mouse button on the root directory Tests or on
- = one of the EUT specific subdirectories below the Tests root. In the context menu which

E-5

=2 will appear you select the entry New Test. In the following dialog you select the meas-
urement class for which you like to run a measurement.

In this dialog you define which measurement you want to run. First you select the Test Method. In
this example we want to run an EUT Test and therefore we select the measurement procedure EUT
Qualification.

After this we determine how the stress signal (in our case the field strength) should be created. For
the selection of a Scan Template (EMS Scan) we click on the button with the three points beside
the text box field Template. In the following window only templates which match the current meas-
urement class (radiated) are available for selection.

When the selection is finished all other fields in the tab-index Test Definition and Test Level are
filled according to the settings stored in the selected template. Now we have the possibility to
change the most important scan parameter settings here for our new test. These parameters are
the definition of the leveling mode and the stress level. In our case the leveling should be based on
a reference calibration file according to the standard EN 61000-4-3.

Whereas the selection of an Immunity Parameter Template is mandatory, the selection of a tem-
plate for the EUT Monitoring is optional. You should always choose such a template when you are
able to perform an automatic EUT Monitoring with your measurement equipment (refer hereby to
section 4.2.3 Monitor EUT Reactions).

After this we click on the tab-index Test Level to do a check whether the test level stored in the
selected EMS Scan template fulfils our requirements. Here we want to examine our EUT with a
stress level of 10 V/m.

44 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

Mew Test - [EMS Radiated]
Test Defirition I I Test Infarmation

& Constant Level

E [iomo | wm

= Immurity Shape

|/5 J<nane> _l
I Limit Senzor Level [Limit Ling]

@_ J<rones _I

ok | Cancel

Figure 4.1.2-3: New Test Dialog with View of the tab index Test Level

8. When required, the field Test Information may be filled with any text which describes the EUT or the
test procedure. Text may also be imported from a file. This text is stored in the test information of
this test and may be used later on for the documentation of the measurement (report).

9. The creation of the test is started by clicking on the OK button. This test is then opened automati-
cally. After that the measurement mode is activated and the control elements for the start of the

measurement are displayed (refer to the following description). The EMC32 Main Window then ap-
pears as follows:

+ EMC32 [D:\EMC32\Application\Tests_ENAEMS radiated\First Test\]

Fle Test Beoot Table Fuiee indow 2

1% OHS6 9|4 LB

o

T Ant In Fed = !
Current Frequency
)44 Graphics
e 140 115.606119 MHz
147 Cunent Scan
B2 Lo 120 20.000000 MHz Frequency
L Valtage
Test B3 Result Tables z o 1.000000000 | GHz Control
@8] Result Table T B0 Step Width
Com ponent : nesultTah\e,NDsn H 0% 2 tg‘g
EXp “. ] Resul Table_Single £ &0 -
lorer B3 Setup I 0 ¥ Coupled
) EN 6100043 b
8B Seup2(1+U) 20 Ry
Mo
B0M 100M 200 300M 400 500 00
Frequency in Hz
+ By om
B % Imm Level
Antenna 2 e -
Control ; ' 30 Step Size
H £a0 @ 2000 | Wim
200 i?;zu I FF Level O
s 15 T~ Level Limit ON
E g soan
=
<
u 2 Lt Line
_—— = ERT L S meter
Tumtable LeERE 3 X Paramete
o £ o Control
Control —_| s x
270 0 . B
B0M T00M 200M WUM 40 s00 80 16 Dl e
160 Frequendwin Hz Modulation
Comment
= o~ r
Er Co OO 9
4il@» Co
|EME32,EN | |7f3fuz |U7.53
Test Control Toolbar Measurement Graphic

(Monitoring Channel)
Figure 4.1.2-4: EMC32 Main Window after the Opening of a New Test

1119.4644.42 45 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

New Elements in EMC32 Main Window:

After opening a new test the following additional elements appear in EMC32 Window:

Test Component Explorer. The Test Component Explorer window is docked on the left border of the
main window. It contains a file tree structure representing all files which belong to the currently loaded
test. The purpose of this window is to give the operator quick access to all data of a test, for example
the result tables.

Antenna Control: This element is only available for tests of the measurement class radiated. It is used
for both the display and the change of the antenna height and polarization. If there is no automatic an-
tenna tower in the system, then the dialog serves for entering the position of a manually operated an-
tenna.

Turntable Control: This element is only available for tests of the measurement class radiated and if a
turntable device is available in the device list. It is used for both the display and the change of the tum-
table angle. If there is no automatic turntable in the system, then the dialog serves for entering the posi-
tion of a manually operated turntable.

Frequency Control:. This element is used for the control of the frequency scan and the setting of the
current frequency.

Scan Parameter Control: This element is used for the control of the immunity level parameter. This
includes both the amplitude and the modulation parameter of the stress signal.

Test Control Toolbar: The Test Control Toolbar is used for the control of the measurement. Here the
measurement run can be started and stopped. The operator may also change from the automatic mode
into the manual frequency scan here.

Test Component Explorer:

The following section gives a short explanation of the functionality of the Test Component Explorer.

Test Components [*]
/ Py First Test <loaded:
Start Point of the data =1l §
tree of all available files W Apt In Fwd
in a Test 24| Current
W2 Imm Level
L Woltage
Available Measure- —-43] Repoart
ment Graphics T First Test Feport

EF First Test Report
@ Firzst Test Report
Available Reports / |43 Result Tables

| Fezult Table
| Aezult Table_MOGO

Available Measure_/ il Fesult Table_Single
ment Result Tables =14 Setup

i) EM B1000-4-3

@ Setup 2 (1 + L]

Available Test Setups
(Templates)

Figure 4.1.2-5: Test Component Explorer

E-5 46 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

Frequency Control:

The following section gives a short explanation of the functionality of the Frequency Control element.
The operator may enter both the frequency where the measurement should be started and the fre-
quency range in which the measurement should be performed (only limited by the frequency range
defined by the EMS Scan Template).

Frequency

Current Measurement \\Eurrent rETLara)
Frequency [30.000 MHz

Scan
e 20,000 MHz

-— 1.000 GHz

Scan Start Frequency —_ |

Scan Stop Frequency — 1

Step Width .
| = ity
Frequency Step Width — | BLOO kHz  ~ | o Frequency
Step Mode
¥ Coupled

Frequency Steps
Coupled to Scan Template

Figure 4.1.2-6: Frequency Control

Scan Parameter Control:

The following section gives a short explanation of the functionality of the Scan Parameter Control ele-
ment. During an automatic scan measurement it mainly displays the settings stored in the Scan Tem-
plate. During a Single Measurement it may be used for the variation of the stress level parameters (re-
fer to section 4.2.2. Running a Single Measurement).

Scan Parameters

Lewel I
Mominal
Nominal Imm. Level || 10000 | Wi — Increase or Decrease
+ Immunity Level during
Current Imm. Level Current — a Single Measurement
|F|F OFF
Level Steps during a .
single measurement Shep Size
IE.EIEIEI Wi
Swhion mm. Level —— = | AFllevel O
| E | Lewel Kimit @
Limit Level during — |
Single Measurement il Tir
Opens ’Fhe view for t adulatian Qpens the djalog
the setting of the view for the input
dwell time Comment of a comment

Figure 4.1.2-7: Scan Parameter Control with View Level

1119.4644.42 47 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

Lewel
Selection of the -
Parameter Window Dweell Time
kd oduilatior
Current Modulation —
Type [ oM -
Modulation on/off 77,‘[["[[“[["“[ |
) Frequency
Current Modulation |
Frequency 1.000 kHz
Ak Depth
Current Modulation — IED-D bod
Depth (AM) or
Deviation (FM)
Comrment

Figure 4.1.2-8: Scan Parameter Control with View Modulation

Test Control Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction into the functionality of the Test Control Toolbar. It is
used for the control of the measurement run and the switching of the measurement mode (automatic,
single). During an automatic measurement only some of the symbols shown here are displayed.

CAdiIOmPPIN O 98
| | | | | | |

Single Enter NOGO

Start Step Pause Stop Step Stop
Frequency Reverse Forward Frequency Measurement Message
Next Start Store Start Next Automatic Delete Meas. EUT NOGO
Subrange Reverse Meas. Value  Forward Subrange Measurement Result Indicator

Figure 4.1.2-9: Test Control Toolbar with View Single Measurement Mode

Which elements are only visible in the Single Measurement Mode ?

The following elements from figure 4.1.2-9 are only visible in the single measurement mode (refer to the
following section) in the Test Control Toolbar:

Jump to the start or stop frequency
Next subrange
Step reverse, forward

Store measurement value

E-5 48 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

What is the meaning of Measurement Channel?

During an EMS Measurement, data from both the leveling algorithm which generates the stress level,
and from the monitoring of the EUT are recorded. Each parameter monitored from one of both groups is
handled in the software as a measurement channel (similar to the channels of an oscilloscope). One
measurement value is stored per channel and frequency in a separate column of the measurement
result table.

What is the meaning of Measurement Mode?

A test can be loaded for two purposes: running a new measurement or doing additional analysis with
the goal of making a report printout of the measurement results.

For this, EMC32 distinguishes the Measurement Mode, used for running a measurement, and the A-
nalysis Mode, where the elements for running a measurement are not shown. Switching between the
two modes is done via the main menu entry Test ® Meas. Mode, by pressing the F4 key or by clicking
on the corresponding symbol in the Test Toolbar.

When a new Test is created no result data are available for analysis. Because of that the software im-
mediately activates the measurement mode.Otherwise an existing test is loaded and the software swit-
ches into the Analysis Mode. Here the measurement mode must be activated explicitly to repeat or
continue the measurement.

In the Measurement Mode additional controls are added to the user interface of EMC32.

Goal of this Step:
You are now able to create a new EMS Test and are familiar with the basic functions of
the controls for running a measurement.

4.1.3 Running an EMS Measurement

This step describes how an EUT Overview Measurement is performed. During a measurement EMC32
mainly distinguishes between the automatic and the manual (interactive) measurement run. In an auto-
matic measurement the frequency is increasing automatically and the stress level is generated accor-
ding to the settings in the template. The purpose of this measurement is mainly to determine whether
the EUT shows faults within this frequency range. During a manual (single) measurement the operator
may now interactively change both the frequency and the level parameters (and the accessory settings
if available). This measurement mode is used for the examination of an EUT at frequencies where it has
shown faults during the automatic scan. Now the stress level parameters may be changed until the fault
disappears (level or modulation parameters) (refer also to chapter 4.2.2 for more details on Single Mea-
surement).

After this step we will have measurement data available which we want to save and for which we want
to generate a report printout.

Running an EMS Test in EMC32:

1. Click on the Start Forward button in the Test Control Toolbar.

2. After checking whether all required measurement devices can be addressed, the measurement is
started. If at least one required device is not accessible a dialog is opened showing a list of all inac-
cessible devices. The operator now has the possibility to either stop the measurement or continue
the measurement in the simulation mode.

1119.4644.42 49 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

3.

E-5

During a measurement run EMC32 displays the current frequency in the Frequency Control and the
current stress level in the Scan Parameter Control. A marker is displayed in each measurement
graphics showing the measurement value of the last measured frequency. The test is done at all
frequencies defined in the currently selected Scan Template until the stop frequency is reached. Fi-
nally the amplifier is switched to standby mode and the generator level is set to RF off.

In this test we don’t use automatic EUT monitoring. Therefore in our first measurement we want to
simulate an EUT fault by pressing the space bar of the keyboard or clicking on the Enter NOGO
Message symbol in the Test Control Toolbar. This monitoring feature is available in every test.

After pressing the space bar the following dialog is opened which allows the input of a comment
describing the EUT fault.

. NoGo |

Comrment
Errar Mo, &

Abbrechen |

Figure 4.1.3-1: Dialog for the Input of a NOGO Comment

After the input of the comment the dialog is closed with the OK button and the measurement is con-
tinued. The comment message is stored both in a special column of the result table and in the NO-
GO table. This NOGO table contains only frequencies where an EUT fault has been detected.

The EMC32 measurement run also provides the possibility to stop the scan, enter a new frequency
and continue the frequency scan at this frequency. This feature is very helpful when you get a lot of
EUT faults in the current frequency range. Using this feature you can jump to a new frequency whe-
re the EUT hopefully shows no further faults.

Therefore we click on the Pause button in the Test Control Toolbar and enter a new frequency in
the Frequency Control.

Now we want to enclose the frequency range where the faults appear. To do this we now start our
measurement scan in the reverse direction by clicking on the Start Reverse symbol in the Test
Control Toolbar. The frequency scan will then be continued and runs towards of the start frequency.

If we now want to do a modification of the EUT we can stop the frequency scan at any time by cli-
cking on the Stop symbol. The test may be continued at any time.

After we have performed a complete measurement we can see the measurement result in the gra-
phics on the screen display. Now we want to have a look on the measurement results in tabular
form. We can see all available measurement result tables in the Test Component Explorer. For an
automatic measurement run all results are stored in one result table. This table can either be ope-
ned via the file menu or via a double-click on the corresponding table in the Test Component Explo-
rer.

50 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

Table Editor - [Result Table] H=] E3
M@ X B 3% |[E1000m =1 4} Z| [Frequency ~|
Mame | Frequency Imm Level/H | Current Woltage Ant In Fwd Comment ﬂ
Urit | MHz Wi & W W
1 £0.000000; 1012 5.339 1.064 131.522
2 80.800000 10.02 9.994 E.7E2 134749
3 §1.608000 10.08 0157 5.752 132107
4 82.424080 9.87 1.001 1.030 122488
B 83.248321 9.88 7.983 2.845 112550 Emor Mo 12
E 84.020204 1017 0.456 2.958 100.033
7 84.921612 371 3.820 3.010 87623
8 85.770828 1016 9.486 9.798 78322
g 86.628536 10119 4014 2.783 72773
10 87.434821 1013 1.604 1.628 72224
11 88.369763 373 E.466 4.10 63.926
12 89.253467 9.95 4128 7127 £4.980
13 90.148002 10.22 3262 E.332 53.703 Emor Mo &
14 91.047462 1018 2076 1.860 56.575
15 91.957937 952 5834 0.807 54.263
16 92.877516 10.28 4.580 9.057 53.437
17 93.806291 10.22 2614 7.852 55,533 LI
®| 6 y

Figure 4.1.3-2: Measurement Result Table

9. Another table with the name Result Table NOGO was also created containing the frequencies
where our EUT showed faults. This table can be either opened via the File menu or by a double-
click on the corresponding table in the Test Component Explorer.

Table Editor - [Result Table_HOGO] |- (O]
MiH @G| XEB |3 ||[B]1.unnnuu v[| alzl IFlequency -]
Mame | Frequency Imm Lewvel Current Woltage Ant In Firad Comment
Unit [ kHz Wim A W W

1 80 800000; 10.02 9.934 134.749

2 83.248321 9.88 7989 2845 112580 Emor Mo 12

3 85.770828 1016 9,486 9.798 Fa322

4 90.146002 10.22 3262 £.332 53,709 EnorMo 5

5 92 877518 10.28 9.057 R3.437

[ 95.691798 10.27 9194 80,943

7 98.591355 10,16 9137 47.409

g 99.577269 974 8348 43518

3 100.573042 10.06 9162 46.E44

Figure 4.1.3-3: NOGO Result Table

Goal of this Step:
You are now able to run an EMS Overview Measurement. You can stop and continue a

measurement. You are also now familiar with the functionality to open the measure-
ment result table for further analysis.

1119.4644.42 51 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

4.1.4 Saving a Test

This step describes how you can save your measurement data, generated in the previous steps, in the
EUT specific directory structure.

Saving a Test in EMC32:

1. First we exit the measurement mode due to the reason that it is not possible to save the test when
this mode is active. Therefore we press the F4 key or we click on the symbol Activate Measure-
ment Mode in the Test Toolbar.

2. Select the menu entry File ® Save Test or click on the Save symbol button in the Test Toolbar. If
the test was not saved before like in our example the following dialog will appear:

Help

Path: EAEMC32vApplication'sT ests =
|_JEUT Not ﬂl
1 EUT Nz |

File M arme:

Figure 4.1.4-1: Save Test Dialog

Here the wanted EUT subdirectory is selected, or first a new EUT subdirectory is created and then
selected.

Advice:

The EMC32 software creates in the selected EUT subdirectory a new additional subdi-
rectory with the name of the measurement class if it doesn’t exist yet (in our case EMS
radiated). It is not necessary to select this subdirectory when the test is saved. If a test
with the same name already exists, a message box appears asking whether the e-
xisting test should be overwritten or not.

y

~ -

= - Tlg.

//Q\\ If a new test has not been saved yet the “Test Save as” Dialog automatically appears
when the test is closed.

3. After we have entered a name for our test the following dialog appears before the Save procedure
is finished. This dialog allows the user to input additional information about the EUT and the meas-
urement. This dialog can be opened via the menu entry Test ® Modify Test ® Test Info ... as well
or via clicking with the right mouse button on the Test entry in the Test Component Explorer and
selecting the corresponding popup menu entry.

E-5 52 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

Teszt Info Test [ X]

Properties  Test Headsr I

ﬁ Test
EUT: Device No. 2
Operator: Gr
Test Site : Charnber 2
O peration Conditions: Device iz in IDLE mode
Test: EME1000-4-3 10W4m
D ezcription: ||

oK | Cancel |

Figure 4.1.4-2: Test Info Dialog

4. After closing the dialog with the OK button the Save Test procedure is finished.

5. Now we may also make a copy of our test with a new name via the File ® Save Test As entry.

\\\\\ | ///5 If you would like to stop a test and continue it at a later time (for instance if the EUT is

- N defective), you need only open the test again, activate the measurement mode and

A then you can continue the measurement at the frequency where you have stopped the
measurement.

Goal of this Step:

You are now able to save your test at any location of the EUT specific test directory
structure. You are also familiar with the functionality of entering additional information
about the EUT and the measurement procedure into the Test Info Dialog.

1119.4644.42 53 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

4.1.5 Creating a Report
This step describes how you can create a report of your measurement results in EMC32 software.
Creation of a Measurement Report in EMC32:

1. Select the menu entry Report ® Report... or click on the Create Report symbol in the Main Tool-
bar. The Report Configuration Editor is started and EMC32 Main Window appears as follows:

v EMC32 [D:AEMC32\Application\T ests_EN\EMS radiated\First Test\] [7) - [Generate Report]

X File Iest Beport Table Eghas Window 2 =& x|

B2 BEE OHSn | el S Ba o B I

Ml 12 W Q|-

Title
EMC32 Frepart
Header .
T estlfFage EMC32 Report Report
= . . Toolbar
HDalelBTime 2 EN 61000 EM 5 Radizted]
Farmat [Current Page)
C *
Available Components
= Hardware Setup
]
-3 EMS radisted EMEUT Monitoring
Fhy Amplifier Test T Mew Page
S (&F] Fiesult Table
&) Riesult Table_NOGO
[\ Resul Table Singe =
- ¥ ot
12 (i
52 I Lesvel Selected Companents
L7 Valtage ETesl Information
=423 Result Tables B3 Test Template
() Result Tabls - Graphics
X Fesult Table_NOGO
@] Result Table_Single
=43 Setup
) EM 6100043
@ sewn2l+l) Uitk B

|EME32_EN | IWSJD2 |11 48

Report Report
Configuration Preview
Dialog

Figure 4.1.5-1: EMC32 Software with opened Report Configuration Dialog

New Elements in EMC32 Main Window:
After starting the Report function the following additional elements appear in EMC32 Window:

Report Toolbar: The Report Toolbar provides fast access to the most important functions of the Report
menu.

Report Configuration Dialog: In this dialog the configuration of the report layout is done. A Report
consists out of several components like Report Head, Graphics, Tables and Test Template Settings.
These components can be both arranged to different positions in the report layout and also configured.

Report Preview Window: In this window a preview of the currently configured Report layout is shown.
This preview corresponds to the printout which is done later.

E-5 54 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

Report Toolbar:

The following section gives a short introduction into the functionality of the Report Toolbar.
Sdl 3

B

Graphic Add
Arrangement Table

|3
B [

Create Add
Report as File  Graphic

Figure 4.1.5-2: Report Toolbar

Report Configuration Dialog:

The following section gives a short introduction into the functionality of the Report Configuration Dialog.

— General
Title
Report Header [EMC32 Report
Define Header Header
and Footer Line | #T estlifiPage
Footer
|#D atel#Time
Orientation — Format [Current Page]
of the current—— 1~ @& @ e
page
Ayailable Components
Zl Hardware Setup
Display of all Mew Page
available Fesult Table
Components Frequency List
P Add or delete a
component into
$| ﬁ“l / the current report
Selected Companents
o Test Information
Test Template
. 5 i
Display of the Graphics
selected Report
Components

Update Preview

Figure 4.1.5-3: Report Configuration Dialog

1119.4644.42

E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

2.

E-5

The entries displayed in the dialog field Selected Components are defined by the template settings
in the Extras ® Options (tab-index Report) dialog of EMC32. In our case the report contains the
Test Info and graphics belonging to the current test (refer to the following tip as well).

Now we also want to add to our report a printout of the current EMS Scan Template. Therefore we
select in the list Available Components the entry Test Template and add this template to the list
Selected Components either through the selection of the menu function Report ® Add Compo-
nent or by clicking on the Add button in the Report Configuration Dialog. After clicking on the but-
ton Update Report in the Report Toolbar, this component will appear in the report preview window.

In this chapter we want to define which measurement channel graphics our report should contain.
Therefore we open the configuration dialog of the graphics component by clicking with the right
mouse button on the component graphics in the list Available Components and select the entry
Modify in the popup menu. A dialog as shown below appears in which all available graphics are
listed. For our example we select two graphics and close the dialog after this with OK. After clicking
on the button Update Report in the Report Toolbar both selected graphics will be displayed in the
report preview.

Graphics

Select Graphics
Irrn Lewel
Sensor Level
[ Ank In Fred

QK. | LCancel |

Figure 4.1.5-4: Configuration Dialog of the Component Graphic

In the last step we want to generate a printout of our report configured above. Therefore we select
the menu entry File ® Print or we click on the symbol button Print in the Main Toolbar. A printout
of our report is output on the Windows standard printer.

Additionally an electronic report in PDF format should be generated. Therefore we select the menu
entry Report ® File Export or we click on the file Export symbol in the Report Toolbar. The follo-
wing dialog will appear:

Save Heport as File E

Document Name Iﬁest Report

Output Farmat }= @ 1&

v FDF [~ HTHML [ RTF

¥ Save to Test Folder

Maote: Az long az thiz test iz opened pow are warking on a copy of this test
located in the < TempTestz: folder |

" Save to the selected directany

ID:'\EME32hﬁpp|icati0n‘s8ystemkﬁeports'\ |

ak Lancel |

56 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

Figure 4.1.5-5: HTML Report Save as - Dialog

In this dialog the operator has the possibility to define the name and the location for the report file
as well as the output format. The report file may be stored either in the current test directory or in
any selectable directory. The path and the name of the report file is displayed below the current
selection in the dialog.

After clicking on the OK button the report file(s) is (are) created with the defined name in the se-
lected folder. In PDF and RTF format one file will be generated. In HTML format for each graphics a
file of the file type WMF (Windows Meta File) is created. Links to these graphics files are written
into the HTML file.

The report configuration dialog is closed again by selection of the menu entry Report ® Report,
clicking on the symbol Close Report in the Report Toolbar. The current report configuration is sto-
red in the test and will be used as a template for the next call of the report function for this test.

Via the selection of the menu entry File ® Close Test or pressing the symbol Close Test the test
currently open will be closed. All graphics and the Test Component Explorer will be closed.

Tip for Graphics:

‘:? All graphics in a report are handled as one single component. Due to this all graphics in
a report can only be arranged and printed together. The determination which graphic
should be output is done via the configuration of the graphics component. If you open
HTML reports containing WMF graphics with an Internet Browser you should take into
consideration whether your browser supports WMF graphics.

nly Tip:
} = The Report Configuration Dialog supports the Drag & Drop functionality. This means
> 3 you can drag a test component from the list Available Components to the list Selected
g=h Components and drop it there. It's also possible to change the order of the components
in the list “Available Components” using this technique.
Goal of this Step:
You are now able to configure your measurement report according to your require-
ments and you can output the report on a printer or as a report file.
4.2 Further Steps with EMC32

During our first test in the previous section you have seen how a test is created, a measurement is
performed and a measurement report is generated. In this section you will now use examples to learn
how

A Test Template is modified,
A Single Measurement is done or

An EUT Monitoring is configured.

These steps are very useful when an EUT should be examined in detail after the EUT had shown faults
during the measurement run (for example you can determine the level where the EUT fault disappears).

1119.4644.42 57 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

4.2.1 Modify an EMS Scan Template

This step describes how you can modify the EMS Scan Template of an open test to change, for e-
xample, the frequency step width or the test level.

Modify the Test Template in an EMS Scan Template of EMC32:

1. Select the menu entry Test ® Modify Test ® EMS Scan or click on the EMS Scan button in the
Test Toolbar. The following dialog will appear:

Irmnunity Setup - [EN 61000-4-3] [EMS Radiated]

Settings General Settings I Leveling Mode: | Leveling Dplionsl
for a" T TT————  EMC Test Standard Irnmnunity Lewel Linit Hardware Setup
Subranges [ensiom0<3 =l [/ =] [Test with Arterna ]

Subrange
Table
: : Opens the Editor
Frequency T Lervel T Device Setups T Actions Delete Subrange | fOI' the Deﬁnition Of
Add Subb i 1
Stert Frequency Ja | MHz Sl nr — bbrange | the System Monitoring
Measurement Channels

Subrange Stop Frequency 1 GHz Step Size IW k4 _—
Configuration DaelTine T8 s System Moritoring |

[ Use Frequency Table Frequency T able

[} ez Frequency Tiable crll |<n0ne> I Ok |

Figure 4.2.1-1: EMS Scan Editor

2. In this example the whole frequency range in which the measurement should be done is defined in
one subrange. We now want to change the frequency step width of this example from 1% LOG to
2.5 MHz LIN. Therefore we click on the first subrange in the subrange list and then on the tab-index
Frequency in the Subrange Configuration. Here we modify both parameters.

3. Now we also want to change the test level to 20 V/m. Therefore we click on the tab-index Level in
the Subrange Configuration and change the field strength from 10 to 20 V/m.

4. Now we can close the editor by clicking on the OK button.

After this all graphics in EMC32 window are closed and a new test is created. The measurement
mode is also activated to start the measurement run immediately.

F- Note:

l "? Each modification in the EMS Scan Template will delete any existing measurement re-
sult. Before the test is initialized a requesto or is opened which allows you to make a
copy of the old measurement result.

What is System Monitoring?

System Monitoring means controlling documentation of parameters of the measurement system which
is generating the stress level during the measurement run. Similar to the EUT Monitoring measurement
channels can be defined here in which parameters of the EMS Test System are recorded and stored to
the result file like, for example, current field strength, VSWR, antenna input power or amplifier output
power.

E-5 58 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

For the definition which of the available parameters should be monitored EMC32 offers the System
Monitoring Editor. This editor may be opened directly from the EMS Scan Template Editor by clicking
on the button System Monitoring.

Goal of this Step:

You are now able to modify the most important parameters in an EMS Scan Template,
for example start and stop frequency, frequency step width, dwell time or test level; and
to start a new measurement run after this.

4.2.2 Running a Single Measurement

This step describes how you perform an EMS Single Measurement with EMC32. A Single Measure-
ment is done in the same test in which the automatic preview measurement has been performed. The
Single Measurement is based on the Scan Template of an automatic measurement but with the differ-
ence that in this mode setting parameters of the template can be changed like for instance:

Current measurement frequency
Frequency step width

Test level

Modulation

Dwell Time

The measurement results of the Single Measurement are stored in a separate result table and dis-
played in a separate curve in the graphics as well.

Running a Single Measurement in EMC32:

1. Create a new test or open an existing test and activate the measurement mode.

2. The Single Measurement Mode can be activated during a running scan by clicking the following
sequence. First click on the Pause symbol button of the Test Control Toolbar and then on the sym-
bol Single Measurement. The Single Measurement Mode may also be activated directly when the
measurement is stopped. In this case the measurement system must be activated again by clicking
on one of the symbols Pause, Start Forward or Reverse in order to continue the measurement.

In each graphics a symbol is displayed (under the marker symbol) at the current frequency which
represents the current measurement value. The measurement run is now continued as during the
automatic measurement but with the difference that the frequency is not changed.

1119.4644.42 59 E-5



EMS Measurement

EMC32

¢+ EMC32 [D:A\EMC32\Application\Tests_EN\EMS radiated\First Test\] (%]

File Test Hepot Table Estize ‘Window 2

] == e

LELERNNRE &

Ef—m
200

Imm Lewel in Wim

04
B0k

100

200 300k 400 500 a00 1G

Frequency in Hz

1081 |Phm

Step Size

2.000 Wim
¥ RF Level ON
I Level Limit OM

Dwvell Time:

Tr::;t Companents [£] | %] £ Ant In Fwd 7] I [=] 3|
("8 First Test <loaded:
ey Curent Frequency
=14 Graphics
L L AntinFwd 140 135.557267 MHz
Curent Scan
-y |mm Level 80.000000( kMHz
~14% Voltage % 100 N
Fesult Tables é 1.000000000}F GHE
i bepf] Fesult Table i Step Width L
. - - £ - i
B i Tabe ND_.G'_I £ 1.0
v Coupled
- H 200 ¢ scan Parameters
=@+ g 3 |00em S0 100M 200H 3004 400 500 =] 1G Scan Paiameters
T E0D Frequency in Hz ]
fé =i Mominal 4
2 =360 T
= Tl Imm Level [ 3 x 10,000 | W/m
H =240 e L) L=10] ] : ¥
= Simulation

Modulation

Comment

ddd4NIOE»DPIINM C»

o9

9

IEMC32_EN |

|7xsxnz |12 14

Figure 4.2.2-1: Screen Shot of EMC32 in the Single Measurement Mode

3. In this step we now want to change the Test Level to do an analysis of whether the EUT fault di-
sappears when the field strength is reduced. Therefore we click on the symbol Decrease Level in
the Scan Parameter Control. You can then watch in this control that the nominal value is decreased
by the step width and after the end of the leveling cycle the value in the field Current Level shows
the same value (except for the deviation caused by the leveling tolerance). The operator may also
verify in the graphics of the current field strength that the field strength is decreased.

Clicking with the right mouse button on the symbols Decrease or Increase Level allows the change
of the level by three times the step width. The stress signal can be switched off completely with the
help of the check box RF Level ON. This function is helpful for a check of whether the EUT is cur-
rently in an irreversible state.

4. If we now want to save the current level and frequency this can be done by clicking on the Store
Measurement Value button in the Test Control Toolbar. The current measurement values will then
be stored in the single measurement value table (we will have a look into this table in one of the
next steps). This measurement point is also displayed in the measurement graphic. For a better do-
cumentation an additional comment can be stored with every stored single measurement frequency
(the input is done via the Single Measurement Control in the field Comment).

5. If the user also wants to analyze the frequency range around the current test frequency he may
modify the current frequency step by step. Therefore click on one of the symbol buttons for Step
Forward or Step Reverse. One click will change the current frequency by one step width value (as
currently set in the Frequency Control). Now the current stress level for this frequency can be modi-
fied until the EUT fault disappears. If we perform this procedure for several frequencies we will get
graphics as shown in the following example.

E-5 60 1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

ﬂ Imm Level [*) H=] E3

=

| Imirn Level

\— — - Limit

| Camrnert |
Imm Level [Single]|

Imm Levelin Yim
o

0
80 100M 200k 300M  400M S00M B00 700800 1G |
Frequency in Hz

|

|

Measurement Values Measurement Values
of the Automatic Scans of the Single Measurement

Figure 4.2.2-2: Graphic of the Field Strength Channel with Single Measurement Result Values

\ | 1/ Tip:
= Since the settings of the automatic measurement are used as default values at the start
=, R of a single measurement, the dwell time may be set at several seconds. This has the

‘= effect of a long delay time when leveling and doing frequency modifications because

the leveling algorithm applies the dwell time currently set after each modification. The
dwell time may be modified to reduce this delay in the Scan Parameter Control. After
changing into the Overview Measurement Mode (Automatic Measurement) the dwell
time value is reset to the value of the template.

/\\

6. For analyzing the EUT reaction depending on the modulation settings, EMC32 allows either to
change the modulation parameters or to switch off the modulation completely. This functionality is
provided in the tab-index view Modulation of the Scan Parameter Control. The current modulation
settings are stored in an additional column of the single measurement result table for the docu-
mentation.

7. In the case of an EUT fault you want to analyze in detail in which frequency range this error is pre-
sent. To run this examination with smaller step width than during the automatic scan, the Frequency
Control provides the possibility to switch off this coupling and to set a smaller step width.

8. When the step width gets very small it is very inconvenient to permanently press the Step Forward
or Reverse button. To avoid this EMC32 software provides the feature to run a frequency scan in
the single measurement mode as well. This is done by clicking on one of both symbol buttons Start
Forward or Reverse. The frequency is then automatically increased or decreased like during an
automatic scan but only measurement values are stored where the operator clicks the Store Mea-
surement Value button. This interactive scan can be stopped by clicking on the Pause symbol but-
ton.

9. Finally we want now open the result table of our single measurement. Therefore we perform a
double click on the table in the Test Component Explorer which is shown in red letters and has the
ending ‘_Single’. The following example shows such a result table:

1119.4644.42 61 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32
Table Editor - [Result Table_Single] =] B
MH@ | XBR|3Y ||[5]1.ununnn v[| alzl IFrequenc_\J -

Mame | Frequency Imm Lewvel Current Waltage Ant In Fid Comment | Modulation Position
Urit | MHz Wim A W W

1 115 B0R119: 7.97 4.997 5.747 22,960 &b, 1.000Hz, B0.0 % | Pal=H:Hgt=200 cm;Pos=118 deg
2 117.929302 591 E.251 3.2593 12.386 AM,1.000Hz, 80.0 % Pol=HHgt=200 cm:Pos=118 deg
3 121.503153 1.96 9.597 7.646 1.225 Ab,1.000Hz, 80.0 % | Pal=H:Hgt=200 cm;Pos=118 deg
4 123.945407 399 8.955 1.535 4.591 Ab,1.000Hz, 80.0 % | Pal=H:Hgt=200 cm;Poz=118 deg
5 12770077 E.07 E.340 4 605 10.488 Ak, 1.000Hz 800%  Pol=H:Hgt=200 cm:Poz=118 deg
5 132886253 812 4.633 5.456 17.393 Abd, 1.000Hz, 80.0 % | Pal=H:Hgt=200 cm;Pos=118 deg
7 134215116 995 3129 0.934 2B.5902 AM,1.000Hz, 80.0 % Pol=HHgt=200 cm:Pos=118 deg
g 135,557 267 10.28 4.255 5.730 27.009 A, 1.000Hz, 80.0 % | Pal=H Hgt=200 cm;Pos=42 deg

Figure 4.2.2-3: Single Measurement Result Table

This table may be added to a measurement report.

il

\

/// N

Goal of this Step:

The symbols representing the measurement values in the single measurement graphic

may be changed in the Options dialog (Extras ® Options). These settings are applied
every time a new test is created.

You are now familiar with the functionality of the Single Measurement Mode and you
can run now an interactive EMS analysis of your EUT together with EMC32 software.

4.2.3 Monitoring of EUT Faults

This step describes how you configure and perform an automatic EUT Monitoring with the help of addi-
tional measurement devices (like for instance voltmeters, frequency counters or oscilloscopes).

Automatic EUT Monitoring in EMC32:

This section requires that the necessary measurement devices are added to and configured in the de-
vice list of EMC32. Refer additionally to the section Generic EUT Monitoring Driver in the Online Help.

1. Before we can integrate the EUT Monitoring during the creation of a new test we must create first a
new EUT Monitoring Template. Therefore we open in the first step a new EUT Monitoring Template
via the Open Test Template Dialog (File ® Test Template ® New). Then we choose the entry EUT
Monitoring and by clicking on the OK button the following dialog appears:

E-5

62

1119.4644.42



EMC32 EMS Measurement

CIeuT Momitoring - [URE3 Monitoning] [*)

Caonversion

<noner  |»5.000 Mo Action

Meas. Device

Yoltage

Monitoring
Channel List——1+—

Chatinel T Hardware T Display T NoGio!

I Actions

Monitoring-
—MoGo Type
Channel &
Configuration & Ahove Limit Lirit ¥alue  [5.000 y
= Below Lirnit
i i Upper Lirnit Wy
= Outside Window I
— " None — Lower Lirnit I v
Definition

of the NOGO___
Detection

Aidd Channel | WElete Ehanmne! | LCancel ak.

Figure 4.2.3-1: EUT Monitoring Editor

2. Now our task is to define a Monitoring Channel. Therefore go step by step through all tab-indices of
the Monitoring Channel Configuration in the lower area of the editor. With the exception of the fol-
lowing modification we can keep the default settings of the editor.

First we enter a name for our Monitoring Channel. Then we select the tab-index Devices where we
select and configure our measurement device by selecting the commands which are needed for the
initialization and the measurement of our EUT parameter.

By clicking on the tab-index Display we go into the dialog area for the definition of the unit and the
graphics default settings for the Y axis of the EUT measurement graphics.

Finally in the dialog area NoGo we define a threshold which is used by the software to decide
whether the EUT shows a fault for the current parameter. In our example a fault of the EUT is de-
tected when the measured current exceeds a value of 5 mA.

3. After this input we can close the dialog by clicking on the button OK and entering a name for this
EUT Monitoring Template

4. Now we can create a new EMS Test using the EUT Monitoring Template configured before. The-
refore we do the same procedure as described in section 4.1.2 Create New EMS Test, but with the
difference that in the field EUT Monitoring Parameter we now select our EUT Monitoring Template
created in the steps above.

5. The new test is now created and we can start the measurement run. We will see additional graphics
for our EUT parameter on the screen.

Goal of this Step:
You are now able to configure an EUT Monitoring Template for the observation of your
EUT and use this template in your EMS Test.

1119.4644.42 63 E-5



EMS Measurement EMC32

E-5 64 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Calibration

5 Calibration of the System

An EMC Test System must be calibrated to get accurate measurement results. This requires a regular
calibration of the single measurement devices, done by an authorized calibration lab. It also requires
the calibration of all individual RF components of the measurement systems used during an EMC mea-
surement.

EMC32 supports the second part of the calibration as follows:

The attenuation of the cables contained in the system can be measured with the integrated Signal Path
Calibration function. The attenuation values are measured as a function of the frequency and stored in
an Attenuation Correction Table. These attenuation correction files are accessed by the test via the
signal paths defined in the Hardware Setup, where they are used during a measurement for the a-
rithmetical correction of the current measurement values.

For example, the frequency dependent correction factors of transducer elements like antennas or cur-
rent clamps must be considered during an emission measurement to calculate the actual interference
generated from the EUT (the receiver only measures the interference signal at the output of the trans-
ducer). Typically these correction factors (antenna gain or transfer impedance) are provided by the ma-
nufacturer or a calibration lab. They can be entered into the table editor either manually or by using the
import function. EMC32 also supports the measurement of these transducer factors in the signal path
calibration utility.

For susceptibility measurements, two calibrations are the focus of attention. First is the reference ca-
libration, which is the determination of the relation between the forward power and the immunity level
necessary for generating the stress signal at the location of the EUT in the test setup. Second is that an
analysis of the field uniformity in a defined area in the EUT plane must be done, which the standard EN
61000-4-3 requires for the anechoic chamber (where the radiated EUT test is performed). The deviation
of the field strength in this area is not allowed to exceed the limits defined in the standard. This field
uniformity analysis can be done in EMC32 using the integrated field uniformity algorithm.

5.1 Calibrate a Signal Path

This chapter describes how you can measure the frequency dependent attenuation of a signal path with
your system during a path calibration and how you store the result in a file of the type Attenuation Cor-
rection Table.

How is the Principle of a Signal Path Calibration?

For the measurement of the attenuation a constant signal level is fed into the signal path by using a
signal generator. The attenuation of this signal is then measured at the output of the path using a power
meter. The usual connection is signal generator & current signal path to be calibrated & power me-
ter/RF probe. Most times the direct connection signal generator & signal path to be calibrated & power
meter/RF probe cannot be done because these components are located in different rooms. In this case
the connection must be done usingreference cables. These reference cables themselves have additio-
nal attenuation. For getting the net attenuation of our signal path the calibration is done in the two follo-
wing steps:

1119.4644.42 65 E-5



Calibration EMC32

Normalization:

In the first step the measurement of the signal generator level is done using the power meter (without
the EUT signal path). To do this the signal generator is connected to the RF probe of the power meter.
If necessary, additional reference cables are used.

Calibration Measurement

In the second step the signal path which shall be measured is inserted into the loop and the new signal
level is measured. After this the result of the Normalization measurement is subtracted from this measu-
rement result and we receive the “pure” attenuation of our signal path. This result is then stored in an
Attenuation Correction Table.

It is also possible to measure the frequency response of a power meter via these two calibration steps.
In this case the normalization is done by activating the frequency correction in the power meter, and the
calibration measurement is done without the frequency correction

Signal Path Calibration in EMC32:

This section assumes that the required measurement devices (signal generator, power meter) are al-
ready added to the Device List and have been configured.

1. The settings used for the calibration of the signal path are stored in a file of the type Calibration
Setup. For the definition of these settings a special dialog is implemented in EMC32. This dialog
can be opened as follows:

Via the File Explorer by a double-click on an existing Calibration Configuration or through a click
with the right mouse button on the folder Calibration Setup and a click on the entry New File in the
corresponding popup menu.

Through a click on the button Calibrate in the Properties dialog of a signal path which has been
opened via a Hardware Setup dialog. This call possibility has been implemented to configure and
calibrate a new signal path at once via the Hardware Setup.

When opening the Calibration Configuration editor a dialog appears as follows:

. Signal Path Calibration - [Calibration Test]

Measurement  Device Setup
Setup o
Circuit Diagramm dB
Altenuation IEaIibration Test _I URYS
: oK Speed: ALITO
Device Setup 00 B
T Frequency T Messages T Optionz
Calibration/ € Signal Path
Parameter & Correction Table
= Transducer T able Source Unit IdB i vl Destination Unit IdB o vl .
£ =z Change into
the Calibration
()8 | Cancel | Calibrate | Mode

Figure 5.1-1: Calibration Configuration Editor

Like the Test Template Editors in EMC32 this dialog for the Calibration Setup contains a section for
the definition of the used measurement devices and a section with a tab-index structure for the
definition of the calibration parameter settings.

E-5 66 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Calibration

2.

The first time the Calibration Configuration Editor is opened for a signal path, the editor fills the
dialog automatically with appropriate default values (takes the device names from the current
Hardware Setup). Nevertheless the selected signal generator and the power meter should be che-
cked and if necessary. another device may be selected. This is done through a click with the right
mouse button on the device icon and selection of the corresponding device in the popup menu. Af-
ter this the device settings for the generator and the power meter are done. Therefore we click with
the left mouse button on the device icon. A device specific dialog appears with the device parame-
ters (for additional info to the device parameter refer to the Online Help).

After this step the calibration parameters will be checked and, if necessary, modified. In the register
DUT the selection is fixed to Signal Path. In the register Frequency you should ensure that the start
and stop frequency are suitable. A step size of 5 to 10% is normally adequate.

For supporting the operator during the calibration phase appropriate messages can be entered in
the tab-index Messages for the Normalization and the Calibration.

For particular signal paths it is necessary to activate one of the calibration options as well. These
are available in the tab-index Options. In our example we do not want to change anything here.

After we have finished our configuration we will now activate the calibration mode by clicking on the
button Calibrate. The Calibration Configuration Editor is faded out and two measurement graphics
and the Calibration Control Dialog are opened.

e Beport Egbas Window 2 — - 21 Calibration
“@D.-\DB@IBFH‘ :ﬁ?@‘%ﬁ:?ﬁ%@‘ Control

£ PathCalibrationResul [7] ks D|alog
it Frequency
i - 200,000 WHz
523 System
i B3 Calibration Setups 24
i .2} Callration Test  Nomalization
w2} Kalbrisnung Test [P & Caliation
[C Corection Tables < Calibration Test
(2 Frequency Lists S
8 e £ © Bon
tup:
3 Gl ® e 0 G0 s
[ Aeferenas Calibrations 18540 dB &
(= Table ©
3 Test Templates
D Tests i M 5M 10M 20M 50M 100M 200M
Frequency in Hz
Report |
% PathCalibrationMeasurement (%) I =1 3
- Rt
Measurement
5 Result
E .
R 200 000 WHz Attenuation
% A &0 dom| —__ |
g
-20 /—//—\—' \
x Level Display
M 2 5 10M 20M 50M 100M 200M of the Normalisation
Frequency in Hz K .
A [earoan [izd Measurement

Figure 5.1-2: Screen View of EMC32 in the Signal Path Calibration Mode

In the graphics PathCalibrationMeasurement two traces are displayed during the calibration run,
one showing the measurement values of the normalization, and the other the values of the calibra-
tion, both in units dBm. The mathematical difference of both measurements is then displayed in the
graphics PathCalibrationResult with the unit dB.

The calibration process is controlled via the control dialog. You may choose whether only the nor-
malization or the calibration should be done, or whether both measurements are performed auto-
matically in a sequence. In our case we want to run both measurements and we therefore start the
normalization measurement by a click on the Start button. After the message for the normalization -
- defined in the tab-index Messages -- has been displayed, , the calibration run is started. The cur-
rent measured level is displayed in the lower graphics for surveillance. After the end of the measu-

1119.4644.42 67 E-5



Calibration EMC32

10.

E-5

rement run a message appears whether the normalization should be repeated or not. We answer
this query with NO.

Before the calibration measurement is started the message entered in the tab-index Messages for
the calibration is displayed. For surveillance the currently measured level is displayed in the lower
graphics in a second trace. The result of the calibration also appears in the upper graphics. After
the end of the measurement scan a message appears asking if the calibration should be repeated
or not. We answer this query with NO. Finally the measurement result is stored as an attenuation
correction table using the name of the signal path.

At the end of our calibration we want to generate a calibration report. Therefore we click on the
button Report and the report configuration dialog appears with the report preview window. Usually
the layout of the report should be already suitable. If necessary we can modify the report head (in-
formation) (Activate the popup menu by clicking with the right mouse button on the Information
symbol in the list Selected Components of the Report Configuration Dialog and select the entry
Modify). Now we start the printout by using the menu entry File ® Print. With a click on the Close
button we leave the report function.

Finally, with a click on the Return button we leave the calibration mode and return back to the Con-
figuration Mode. We finish the calibration and therefore close this dialog as well by clicking on the
OK button.

Goal of this Section:
You are now familiar with the functionality of the signal path calibration and you can run
a signal path calibration independently.

68 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Calibration

5.2 Calibrate a Transducer

This chapter describes how you can measure the frequency dependent transfer function of a transducer
with your system during a transducer calibration, and how you store the result in a file of the type
Transducer Correction Table.

This procedure can be used, for example, to determine the transfer function of a monitoring current
clamp or an EMI antenna.

What is the Principle of a Transducer Calibration?

For the measurement of the current clamp transfer function a constant signal level is fed into the current
clamp calibration fixture by using a signal generator. Then the attenuation of this signal is measured at
the output of the transducer using a power meter. Most times the direct connection signal generator &
transducer to be calibrated & power meter/RF probe cannot be done because these components are
located in different rooms. In this case the connection must be done using additional reference cables.
These reference cables themselves have additional attenuation. For getting the net attenuation of our
transducer the calibration is done in two steps:

Normalization:

In the first step the measurement of the signal generator level is done using the power meter (without
the transducer). To do this the signal generator is connected to the RF probe of the power meter. If
necessary additional reference cables are used.

Calibration Measurement:

In the second step the signal path to be measured is inserted into the loop and the new signal level is
measured. After this the result of the Normalization measurement is subtracted from this measurement
result and the result is the transfer function of the transducer. This result is then stored in a Transducer
Correction Table.

Signal Path Calibration in EMC32:

This section assumes that the required measurement devices (signal generator, power meter, receiver)
are already added to the Device List and have been configured. The following example shows the cali-
bration of a monitoring clamp using a 50W calibration fixture (Calibration Jig).

1. The settings used for the transducer calibration are stored in a file of the type Calibration Setup.
For the definition of these settings a special dialog is implemented in EMC32. This dialog can be
opened as follows:

Via the File Explorer by a double-click on an existing Calibration Setup or through a click with the
right mouse button on the folder Calibration Setup and selection of the entry New File in the corre-
sponding popup menu.

When opening the Calibration Configuration editor a dialog appears as follows:

1119.4644.42 69 E-5



Calibration EMC32

. Signal Path Calibration - [Transducer Calib] [*]

Measurement
Setup — Device Setup
Circuit Diagramm ~
| Generator | Transducer IHG Test _I MEWD - Channel &
Device Setup — || [0baem Spesd AUTO
Units
DuT T Frequency T Messages T Options for the
' Signal Path —— Transducer
Calibration o Table
Parameter " Carrection Table
o = Source Unit IdB s 'l Destination Lnit IdB vl .
g . Change into

the Calibration

()8 | Cancel | Calibrate | Mode

Figure 5.2-1: Calibration Configuration Editor

Like the Test Template Editors in EMC32 this dialog for the Calibration Setup contains a section for
the definition of the used measurement devices and a section with a tab-index structure for the
definition of the calibration parameter settings.

2. The desired signal generator and the power meter are selected. This is done via a click with the
right mouse button on the device icon and selection of the corresponding device in the popup me-
nu. After this the device settings for the generator and the power meter are done. Therefore we
click with the left mouse button on the device icon. A device specific dialog appears with the device
parameters (for additional info to the device parameter refer to the Online Help). An EMI receiver
may be used instead of the power meter and the tracking generator of this receiver substituted for
the signal generator.

3. After this step the calibration parameters will be checked and, if necessary, modified. In the register
DUT the selection is set to Transducer Table. The source and destination units in the result trans-
ducer table are also defined here (in our example the source unit shall be dBm because the measu-
rement device returns the measurement value in dBm. The destination unit shall be dBuA because
the current clamp should measure the current in the cable). In the register Frequency check
whether the start and stop frequency and steps are suitable.

4. For supporting the operator during the calibration phase appropriate messages shall be entered in
the tab-index Messages for the Normalization and the Calibration.

5. For particular transducers it is necessary to activate one of the calibration options as well. These
are available in the tab-index Options. In our example we want to add to the measured transfer
function a constant of 73 dB, representing the current injected in our calibration fixture (0 dBm at
50W corresponds to a current of 73 dBuA).

6. After we have finished our configuration we will now activate the calibration mode. Therefore we
click on the button Calibrate. The Calibration Configuration Editor is faded out and two measure-
ment graphics and the Calibration Control Dialog are opened.

Refer to the similar Figure 5.1-2: Screen View of EMC32 in the Signal Path Calibration Mode.

In the graphics PathCalibrationMeasurement two traces are displayed during the calibration run,
one showing the measurement values of the normalization and the other the values of the calibra-
tion, both in units dBm. The mathematical difference of both measurements is then displayed in the
graphics PathCalibrationResult with the unit dB.

7. The calibration process is controlled via the control dialog. You can choose whether only the nor-
malization or the calibration should be done, or whether both measurements are performed auto-
matically in a sequence. In our case we want to run both measurements and we therefore start the
normalization measurement by a click on the Start button. After the message for the normalization -

E-5 70 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Calibration

10.

- defined in the tab-index Messages -- has been displayed, , the calibration run is started. The cur-
rent measured level is displayed in the lower graphics for surveillance. After the end of the measu-
rement run a message appears asking if the normalization should be repeated or not. We answer
this query with NO.

Before the calibration measurement is started the message entered in the tab-index Messages for
the calibration is displayed. For surveillance the currently measured level is displayed in the lower
graphics in a second trace. The result of the calibration also appears in the upper graphics. After
the end of the measurement scan a message appears asking if the calibration should be repeated
or not. We answer this query with NO. Finally the measurement result is stored as a transducer cor-
rection table using the name from the calibration setup.

At the end of our calibration we want to generate a calibration report. Therefore we click on the
button Report and the report configuration dialog appears with the report preview window. Usually
the layout of the report should already be suitable. If necessary we can modify the report head (in-
formation) (Activate the popup menu by clicking with the right mouse button on the Information
symbol in the list Selected Components of the Report Configuration Dialog and select the entry
Modify). Now we start the printout by using the menu entry File ® Print. With a click on the Close
button we leave the report function.

With a click on the Return button we leave finally the calibration mode and return back to the Con-
figuration Mode. We finish the calibration and close therefore this dialog as well by clicking on the
OK button.

Goal of this Section:
You are now familiar with the functionality of the transducer calibration and you can run
a transducer calibration independently.

1119.4644.42 71 E-5



Calibration EMC32

5.3 EMS Reference Calibration and Field Uniformity

The recording of a Reference Calibration File in a defined test setup without an EUT is an essential part
of many EMS standards which contain a procedure based on the substitution method. The procedure
for running such measurements is an integral part of the EMS subsystem of EMC32. The reference
calibration is performed like a standard EUT test with little modifications (refer also to the Online Help
EMS Measurements & Load EMS Test & Test Method).

What is a Reference Calibration File?

Most Susceptibility Measurements are performed using the substitution method (for example EN
61000-4). Here a calibration is run in the first step to determine which input power into the transducer is
necessary to get the required stress level at the location of the EUT. The stress level is measured in
this case with an appropriate measurement device (for example a field sensor in the case of a radiated
measurement) (reference measurement). The received measurement results are stored in the Referen-
ce Calibration File. During the real EUT measurement the sensor is then replaced by the EUT. Now a
forward power with a level stored in the reference calibration file is fed into the transducer to generate
the required stress level.

Reference Calibration Tables are generated with the Test Method "Reference Calibration" during an
EMS measurement run.

5.3.1 Reference Calibration
This step describes how you run a Reference Calibration and generate a Reference Calibration Table
which is required for an EUT measurement according to EN 61000-4-3/6.

The following example assumes that the EMS measurement part of EMC32 is installed and configured
with the demo configuration. The principle of this measurement example can be transferred easily to
any other configuration of an EMS Test System for EN 61000-4-3/6.

Running a Reference Calibration with EMC32:
1. In this example we want to perform a Reference Calibration for a radiated EMS Test. Therefore we

open a new test via the menu entry File ® Test ® New. The New Test dialog appears which we
will configure as follows:

E-5 72 1119.4644.42



EMC32

Calibration

Mew Test - [EM5 Radiated] K

Test Definition T Test Level

T Test Information

— Test Control Parameter

Test Methad I Reference Calibration

=

r— Immunity Farameter

H|.;.] Template  [EN 61000-43

¥ Senzor

= Beference Caffiration

Level on

o

J<nones

|

—EUT Monitoring Parameter

@ Template |<none>

o

(1]:8 |

Cancel |

Figure 5.3.1-1: New Test Dialog for a Reference Calibration

In this case the leveling is done on a sensor defined in the Hardware Setup of the current test tem-
plate. Of course here we select the Test Method Reference Calibration. After we have finished the
input of these settings the generation of the new test is started by clicking the OK button.

2. When the test is opened we start the measurement by a click on the symbol Start Forward in the

Test Control Toolbar.

3. After the measurement run over all frequencies is finished the following dialog for storing the refer-

ence calibration file appears:

. Save Reference Calibration Data

()

hare |

The meagurement result will be zave now in a Feference
Calibration table. Overwrite an existing table or enter a new table

Reference Calibration T able |LF'1_1 o

—

i~ Wertical

Store Data with Antenna Polarization Information
’7 7 Harizontal

" Maone

Save |

Canicel |

Figure 5.3.1-2: Save Reference Calibration Data Dialog

Here we first enter a name for the new reference calibration file or select an existing file (a click on
the button ... opens the File Explorer). Since we have done a radiated measurement, we can select
whether we want to save the current polarization in the reference calibration file (the software al-
ready proposes the current polarization). After a click on the Save button the reference calibration

file is generated.

1119.4644.42

73

E-5



Calibration EMC32

4.

E-5

In our example we want to calibrate the antenna for both polarizations. Therefore we click on the
other polarization button in the Antenna Control element and repeat the measurement in the same
test. When saving the result we choose the same file as in step 3 but with the difference that the
polarization is now changed. EMC32 adds three additional columns to this table with the result of
this polarization.

\ | 1/ Tip:

} ~ The name of the reference calibration file should always give a reference to the name
Q = of the antenna and the immunity level (example: LP1_30Vm). If this reference calibra-
g=h tion file shall be used for the field uniformity evaluation then the file name must corre-

spond with the name conventions, described in the following chapter.

Goal of this Step:
You are now familiar with the theme Reference Calibration and you can perform and
save a Reference Calibration by yourself.

74 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Calibration

5.3.2 Field Uniformity Evaluation

This chapter describes how you perform a field uniformity evaluation for your EMS Test System re-
quired by the standard EN 61000-4-3.

The standard EN 61000-4-3 and all product standards referencing this standard define a virtual uniform
area in a plane which is located on the illuminated face of the EUT (typically in a 3 meter distance from
the tip of the antenna and perpendicular to the field radiation direction). The area has dimensions of 1,5
x 1,5 meter; it starts in vertical direction 80 cm above the chamber floor; in horizontal direction it is posi-
tioned symmetrically on the center of the EUT. This area is covered with a pattern of 4 x 4 points having
a distance of 50 cm from each other.

Now we want to run 16 reference calibrations for the same antenna polarization but with the difference
that the field probe is set to each of the 16 predefined points. Finally the calibration result is checked
whether the following condition can be met:

For each frequency points the following conditions are checked: If we assume a constant power into the
antenna input for all 16 points then at least 12 of the 16 points have to be inside a window 0 to +6 dB.
This 12 points of the 16 points have to be taken whose field strength in V/m is closest to the mean value
of all points. Furthermore it must be fulfilled that the remaining 12 points are inside a limit of +-3dB to
the mean value. The point with the lowest field strength will get the reference point. It is permissible for
up to 3% of the frequency points that they are in the tolerance window of 0 to +10 dB. (The procedure
may be changed in new issues of the standard.)

If this requirement is met for both antenna polarization then the field generated in the chamber is indi-
cated to be uniform for running susceptibility tests according to EN 61000-4-3. If the required homoge-
neity criterion is not met, one needs to modify the set-up: re-position the antenna with respect to the
chamber axis, place floor absorbers between antenna and homogeneous area, maybe change antenna
model.

The following example assumes that the required 32 reference calibrations have been performed (16
points per antenna polarization) and stored into 16 reference calibration files.

Running a Field Uniformity Evaluation with EMC32:

1. For running the evaluation with EMC32 the field uniformity evaluation dialog is opened via the main
menu entry Test ® Uniformity. The following dialog will appear:

[# Field Uniformity E valuation

EMC Standard ENE1000-4-3: 1996 + 41:1338 + A2:2001 =l
Input T Output Files
Fieference Calbration Table (*_01]: RR1E04-16vm-3m_01
Palarity Selection + Horizontal i Wertical
Murnber of Senzor Positions: 16
Mominal Field Strength: 10.000 A
ak | Cancel |

Figure 5.3.2-1: Field Uniformity Evaluation Dialog with Tab-index View Input

1119.4644.42 75 E-5



Calibration EMC32

2.

E-5

In this dialog we first select the EMC Standard according to which the evaluation has to be perfor-
med, in our case EN 61000-4-3:1996 + A1:1998 +A2:2001. After this we click on the button ... of
the parameter Reference Calibration Table and select the first of our 16 reference calibration files
which ends with _01. After closing this file selection dialog the fields Number of Sensor Positions
and Nominal Field Strength are automatically filled. We also select that we want to run the evaluati-
on for horizontal antenna polarization.

Now we define which output files the algorithm should create. Therefore we click on the tab-index
Output Files to activate this dialog view. Up to four files and five graphics can be created as a result
of the evaluation. All outputs are optional. You can choose the file name <none> for all files and
deactivate all graphics outputs; nevertheless the evaluation is performed.

[& Field Uniformity E valuation

EMC Standard [ENE1000-4-3: 1996 +.41:1998 + A2:2001 =
Input T

Referenice Calibration T able: ||:| Fi1604-16vm-3m_EME1000 . I
Evaluation Result [Fresul forFRTE04-T6Vm 3m_.. | ... |
Field Strength Distribution |Field Strength DistributionRR. .. I
Fower Distribution [Power Distribution RR1604-.. | ... |
Eanceled Foints [Canceled Poirts ARTE04IE., | |
Shaow Result in Graphic:

¥ Power Difference [~ Calculated Arterna Power

™ Deviation from &G ™ Field Strength Distribution

[~ Reference Point [~ Power Distribution

0K | Cancel |

Figure 5.3.2-2: Field Uniformity Evaluation Dialog with Tab-index View Output Files

After the selection of a reference calibration file in the Input tab-index the names of the four pos-
sible output files are automatically created. In our example we want to use these file names. The
most important result of the evaluation is the new reference calibration file used later for the EUT
test. Further additional files are created containing different evaluation parameters which allow a
more detailed analysis of the chamber field uniformity (for more details about these output files refer
to the Online Help).

Up to six graphics may also be created by the evaluation algorithm showing the evaluation result in
a graphical form. In our example we want to output graphics for the power difference between the
measurement points.

After a click on the button OK the evaluation is performed. The progress of the evaluation is
displayed in the progress bar of the EMC32. When the evaluation has been finished the Field Uni-
formity Analyzer dialog is opened. With the help of the field uniformity analyzer you can visualize in
detail the evaluation result for each test frequency point:

76 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Calibration

i, Field Uniformity Analyzer

— Evaluation Result
89.0% of points are inzide of 0-6dB limit

11.0% of points are inside of 0-10dE limit

0.0% of points are outzide the limits

17.6% of points are outside of the deviation limit of +/-3dB

— Evaluation Contral — Field Strength Distribution
@ o @
Field Strength Distribution during EUT Test ﬂ
9.9Ym 9.9%/m 104w 9.5%m
Frequency 88.369770 MHz
Reference Field Strength 10,00 Wi
11.8%/m 12.9%/m 12.9%/m 12.2%/m
Reference Antenna Power 4034 dBrm

I aximurm Power Difference IB.ED de Q ;LQ @ @

Reduced Power Difference I2_91—d5 126%./m 14 44m 14.2m 13.3%/m
Mean Value [4G] 1257 i ij) 14 5 -
RO e ) [1:30 & 11.8V/m 13%/m 12.9%/m 12%/m

Best pts [-Dev from A% GE) |-1_51 dB

4| «| «| > || M|

Thiz frequency paint fulfills the requirement 0-5dB.

Finigh Create Report...

Figure 5.3.2-3: Field Uniformity Analyzer dialog

4. Finally we want to create a report printout of the evaluation result. Therefore we click on the button
Create Report... in the evaluation summary dialog. The analyzer dialog is closed and the report
configuration dialog will appear with the report preview window. Usually the shown report preview
should already have the right layout and we can modify the report head (information) if necessary
(open the context menu by right-clicking on the Information symbol in the list Selected Components
of the report configuration dialog and selecting the entry Modify). Via the menu entry File ® Print
we now start a printout on the printer and then leave the report dialog by a click on the Close but-
ton.

5. The evaluation above was performed for the horizontal antenna polarization. Now we must repeat
the steps 1 to 5 for the vertical polarization. It's important that we select the same reference calibra-
tion file for the result so the algorithm can add additional columns for the vertical polarization.

F- Tip:
l ? You must run the evaluation two times for a complete evaluation of your chamber, once
for each antenna polarization.

Goal of this Step:
You are now familiar with the functionality of the field uniformity evaluation and you can

perform an evaluation of the uniformity of your measurement chamber.

1119.4644.42 77 E-5



Calibration EMC32

E-5 78 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Glossary

6 Glossary

Calibration Setup

A Calibration Setup is a configuration file that contains all settings (device configuration and frequency
parameter) to run a signal path calibration —that is, measure the attenuation of a device -- and store it
into an appropriate table (Attenuation Correction Table).

Configuration Wizard

After the installation and before a measurement with EMC32 may be performed, the software must be
adapted to the system. That means you tell EMC32 which devices are available in your system, via
which interfaces and interface addresses they should be addressed, how the devices are connected
with each other and how the measurements.

Therefore the configuration wizard is available in EMC32 which asks the required measurement catego-
ries (radiated/conducted) and the measurement devices from the user. Using this information the wizard
creates a standard configuration for your system. Additionally predefined correction tables and test
templates are copied into the corresponding folders. After this step EMC32 is ready for running the first
demo measurement.

Before the first real DUT measurement is started the appropriate calibration data for the antennas and
the transducer as well as for the signal path attenuation have to be entered or calibrated (refer to the
chapter System Calibration). Otherwise the measurement accuracy can not be guaranteed.

EmMI

Electromagnetic Interference: Ability of an electrical appliance to not disturb its environment by emitting
an interfering signal.

EMS

Electromagnetic Susceptibility: Property of an electrical appliance to tolerate a disturbance of a par-
ticular level without showing any faults.

EUT Monitoring

Monitoring of different EUT parameters during an EMS measurement by using several measurement
instruments with the goal of detecting EUT failures.

Explorer

Representation of EMC32 file structure in a clear tree view diagram allowing a direct access to all files
of the file system.

Field Uniformity Evaluation

Check of the field strength distribution in a plane (position of the EUT) with a defined distance from the
antenna tip. The field strength value at the predefined points in the plane is not allowed to differ more
than a predefined limit from the other points. This limit depends on the applied EMC standard (for ex-
ample in the standard EN 61000-4-3: 0 to +6 dB).

1119.4644.42 79 E-5



EMC32

Hardware Setup

The Hardware Setup represents the system configuration of the EMS/EMI Test System. In the EMC32
software it defines which signal generator, which amplifier, which power meter, which antenna and
which sensor in what frequency range should be used by the leveling algorithm. The signal paths for the
signal flow between the devices are also defined and configured.

iKey

An i-Key is a little key which is connected to a free USB Port. It is used for the protection of the software
against illegal copy and therefore EMC32 periodically checks whether the i-Key is still connected.

Limit Line
In all EMI standards maximum permissible level values for the interference signal generated by the EUT

are defined depending on the EUT class. A table containing these limit values over the frequency for an
EUT class is called Limit Line in EMC32.

Measurement Class

In EMC32 four Measurement Classes are distinguished. First the separation is done whether an EMI or
EMS measurement is performed and second, whether it is a conducted or a radiated measurement. As
a result of this principle the following combinations are available:

EMI conducted
EMI radiated
EMS conducted
EMS radiated

The Measurement Classes are used to generate and provide an additional subdirectory structure both
for the calibration and configuration files and also for the measurement results. Using this principle the
EUT Tests are sorted into the test directory structure first by the EUT name and then by the measure-
ment class.

Monitoring Channel

A Monitoring Channel is an element in a Test of EMC32 used both for monitoring of an EUT parameter
(e.g. output voltage) and also for checking the EMS Test System (e.g. current test level). It is repre-
sented in a test by graphics and an appropriate column in the measurement result table.

Receiver

In EMC32 an EMI receiver could be represented by one of the following three devices:
Spectrum Analyzer (supports only Sweep Measurements)
EMI Measurement Receiver (supports only Scan Measurements)
EMI Combination Receiver (supports both Sweep and Scan Measurements)

Depending on the device type not all measurement modes may be used.

E-5 80 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Glossary

Reference Calibration

Typically susceptibility measurements are performed using the reference calibration method (e.g. in EN
61000-4). Here a calibration is done in the first step which has the task of determining what input power
into the transducer is necessary to generate the stress level at the location of the EUT. The immunity
level is measured with an appropriate measurement device (for example a field sensor for radiated
measurements). The received measurement values are stored in a reference calibration file. During the
EUT measurement the sensor is replaced by the EUT. Then the transducer power stored in the refe-
rence calibration file is fed into the transducer input.

Scan

A Scan is a measurement run during which the receiver or the signal generator is tuned step by step
over the whole frequency range. In the definition file of a scan the following parameters are available:
the step width (absolute or in percent from the current frequency), the dwell time at each frequency and
the start and stop frequency.

Signal Path

A Signal Path in EMC32 is a logical object which is used for connecting of two devices in the Hardware
Setup. It contains an Attenuation Correction Table (attenuation of the signal path) and a list of switch
paths which have to be set when this signal path is activated in the Test System. The attenuation table
and the switch path are optional in a Signal Path. Instead of an attenuation table a constant value can
be used.

Single Measurement

A Single Measurement is a final measurement at particular frequencies determined during the auto-
matic Pre-scan Measurement (for example interference frequencies in EMI or frequencies where the
EUT shows faults in EMS). The Single Measurement is typically performed interactively by the user.

Sweep

A Sweep is a measurement run during which the analyzer is tuned (quasi) continuously over the whole
frequency range. The definition parameter for a sweep are as follows: Start and stop frequency and the
sweep time which the analyzer needs to cover the frequency range.

System Monitoring

The System Monitoring is comparable to the EUT Monitoring but with the difference that here, instead
of the EUT, an EMS Test System parameter may be monitored. Such parameters include the current
stress level, the amplifier output power, the transducer input power or the VSWR. In a test, these para-
meters are treated like monitoring channels. These monitoring channels are defined in the EMS Scan
Template.

1119.4644.42 81 E-5



EMC32

Test

In EMC32 a Test is the central element for running EMI and EMS measurements. It represents a subdi-
rectory in the file area containing several files in which both the settings for running the measurement
and the measurement results themselves are stored in graphical and tabular form. Additional informati-
on about the EUT is stored for the measurement documentation (report).

All Tests (subdirectories) are filed in a directory structure which is defined by the operator (typically
using the name of the EUT). Measurement classes are also distinguished in EMC32. These classes are
combinations of the subsystem name (EMI/EMS) and the type of the measurement (radiated, conduc-
ted). This principle allows the generation of clear and logical structures for storing the EUT test results.

A Test is created as a new subdirectory in the Tests root directory (alternatively in a EUT specific sub-
directory in the Tests root directory) and contains the following data:

A configuration file containing the main setting parameters of the test

Result files: the number and name of the files depend whether the test is an EMS Measu-
rement or an EMI Measurement

Test Templates in the subdirectory Setups
Test Graphics in the subdirectory Graphics
HTML reports in the subdirectory Reports

Due to the fact that a test subdirectory not only contains all measurement results but also the currently
used Test Templates, which define how the measurement was done, a clear traceability of the measu-
rement results to used scan parameter is guaranteed. This principle makes a test reproducible as well.

Test Information

Test Information means a text table where the operator can store information about the EUT and the
measurement run. This test information may be added to the report.

Test Component

Test Component means all files which belong to a Test. A Test Component could be a Test Template, a
Measurement Graphic, a Result Table or the Test Information.

Test Method
A Test Method represents a sequence of actions which are performed by the software during a test run.

For an EMS Measurement the followings actions are performed cyclically: generate test level, wait dwell
time, do EUT Monitoring, store measurement results.

E-5 82 1119.4644.42



EMC32 Glossary

Test Template

For running an EMI or an EMS Measurement the software needs needs to know how and in which fre-
quency range the interference of the EUT is to be measured; and how the stress level in which frequen-
cy range should be applied at the EUT to check its functionality.

For Testing the Interference of an EUT the following Parameters must be defined in EMC32:

In which frequency range and with which frequency step width should the scan run?
What are the settings of the receiver or analyzer?

Which limit line should be applied?

What is the setup of the test system used for the measurement of the interference signal?

For the Generation of the Stress Signal the following Parameter must be defined in EMC32:

In which frequency range and with which frequency step width should the scan run?
What are the parameters of the stress signal (level)? Modulated or unmodulated?

What method should be applied for the generation of the stress signal? Leveling on a Sen-
sor or Substitution Method?

What is the setup of the test system used for the generation of the stress signal?

Transducer

Transducers are converters which convert the input signal into an output signal. Theoretically they can
be operated in both directions, but this is not always possible due to technical reasons.

A Transducer for conducted measurements is, for example, a current clamp.In an EMI Measurement It
converts the current in a conductor through the monitoring clamp into a voltage at the output of the
clamp. During an EMS Measurement the current clamp is operated vice versa that means the amplifier
power fed into the input inducts a current into the conductor through the clamp.

An antenna is a transducer for radiated measurements. It converts the power at the input of the antenna
into a field strength at the EUT location, or vice versa.

An important term in the case of transducers is the conversion factor. This is the difference between the
level at the output and the level at the input of the transducer (a logarithmic representation of both le-
vels in the unit dB is used). This conversion factor is stored in EMC32 in a special table type called
Transducer Table. This table is assigned in the device configuration to the appropriate device.

usB

Universal Serial Bus. New industry standard for a serial interface with high transmission rate. The USB
is a bus system to which up to 128 devices may be connected. Usually new motherboards are equipped
at least with 2 USB ports. If more USB devices should be connected then the interface can be extended
by using a HUB.

1119.4644.42 83 E-5



EMC32

E-5

84

1119.4644.42



7 Index

C

Calibration

Signal Path 65

Transducer 69
Calibration Configuration Editor 66, 70
Calibration Measurement 66
Calibration Measurement 69
Calibration Setup 79
Configuration Wizard 79
Create new EMI Test 18, 43
Create Report 26, 54

D

Directory Structure 13, 37

E

EMC32 Explorer 14, 17, 38, 42
EMI 79
EMI Scan Editor 30
EMS 79
EMS Scan Editor 58
EUT Monitoring 62, 79
Template 63
EUT Overview Measurement 23, 49
Explorer 79

F

Feedback 12

Field Uniformity Evaluation 75, 79
Dialog 75

Frequency Control 21,47

H

Hardware Setup 15, 39, 80
Help 11

iKey 80
Immunity Parameter 44
Internet 12

L

Limit Line 80

Main Toolbar 17, 41

Main Window 16, 41
Measurement Channel 49
Measurement Class 80
Measurement Mode 22, 49
Measurement Result Table 23, 51
Modify Test Template 29, 58

1119.4644.42 85

Monitoring Channel 39, 63, 80

N

NOGO 50
Result Table 51
Normalization 66, 69

(0

Open Test 18, 43

R

Receiver 80

Reference Calibration 72, 81

Registration 11

Report
Configuration Dialog 27, 55
Create HTML Report 57
File Export 28
Graphic Configuration 56
Toolbar 27, 55

Running a Measurement 23, 49

S

Save Reference Calibration 73
Save Test 24, 52
Scan 81
Scan Parameter Control 47
Scan Template 19
Signal Path 81
Calibration Mode 67
Single Measurement 59, 81
Result Table 35, 62
Start EMC32 15, 40
Support Center 11
Sweep 81
System Monitoring 58, 81
System Requirements 9

T

Test 13,37, 82

Test Component 82
Explorer 21, 46

Test Control Toolbar 22, 48

Test Info 25, 53

Test Information 82

Test Method 19, 44, 73, 82

Test Template 15, 39, 83

Test Toolbar 17, 41

Training 12

Transducer 83

U

USB 83

E-5



